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June 17, 2002 

Board of Fire and Police Pension Commissioners 
City of Los Angeles 
Fire and Police Pension Plan 
360 East Second Street, Suite 600 
Los Angeles, California  90012 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
We are pleased to present our actuarial valuation report as of June 30, 2001 for the 
following plans: 
 
• Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 1 
• Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 2 
• Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 3 
• Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 4 
 
This report is divided into three parts: 
 
I. Valuation Summary:  This section contains an overview of significant valuation 

results. 
 
II. Valuation Detail:  This section contains more detailed results of the valuation. 
 
III. Exhibits:  This section contains information on plan demographics, plan 

provisions, and actuarial assumptions used in the valuation. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to serve the Board of Fire and Police Pension 
Commissioners as actuary for the Fire and Police Pension Plans. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Lawrence B. Di Fiore, FSA 
Consulting Actuary 
 

 
Michael G. McMahan, EA 
Actuarial Analyst 
 
P:/lafp/val/2001\01 penval 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Actuarial Valuation As Of June 30, 2001 
 
 

Introduction 

 
Members of the Los Angeles Fire and Police Departments and their beneficiaries are 
entitled to pension, disability, and survivor benefits under Sections 1300, 1400, 1500 and 
1600 of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles, and post-retirement health subsidy benefits 
under sections 189, 190.50 and 536 of the City Charter, and by related Ordinance. 
 
Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 1, covers employees hired before January 29, 1967, 
except those who elected to transfer to the Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 2. 
 
Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 2, covers employees hired after January 28, 1967, 
and before December 8, 1980 (except those who were hired before January 28, 1967 and 
elected to transfer from the Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 1). 
 
Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 3, covers employees hired on or after December 8, 
1980 and before July 1, 1997.  The plan also covers those certified paramedics and 
civilian ambulance employees who transferred from the City Employees' Retirement Plan 
during the year ending June 30, 1983, or have since been hired.  Effective July 1, 1997 
Members could elect to transfer to Tier 4. 
 
Fire and Police Pension Plans – Tier 4, covers employees hired on or after July 1, 1997, 
and Tier 3 Members who elected to transfer to Tier 4.   
 
This report contains the results of the June 30, 2001 valuation of both the Pension and 
Health Subsidy benefits of the Plan.  It contains the results of our calculations of the annual 
budget of the Plan, as provided in the City Charter.  It also contains the funded status and 
disclosure information required under Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statements Number 25, 26 and 27. 
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This report provides the recommended contribution amounts for 2002-2003 for Tiers 1, 2, 
3 and 4.  The City Charter recently established a new Tier, Tier 5, which is effective for 
Members hired after January 1, 2002, and Tier 1, 2, 3 and 4 Members who elect to transfer 
to Tier 5 prior to December 31, 2002.  Recommended contribution amounts for 2002-2003 
for Tier 5 will be provided separately.  
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The valuation results were based on the demographic and economic assumptions adopted 
as a result of the study of Plan experience made as of June 30, 2001. 
 
The demographic assumptions that were changed for this valuation include: 
 
• Service Retirement for Fire Members – Tier 2 
• Ordinary Withdrawal for Police Members – Tiers 3 and 4 
• Service-Related Disability for Fire and Police Members 
 
The following economic assumptions were used in this valuation. 
 
• 8.5% annual interest, 
• 5.0% annual increases in total Plan payroll,  
• 5.0% annual increases in the Consumer Price Index.  Where the annual increase in 

benefits is capped at 3%, for Tiers 3 and 4 benefits, this cap was reflected in our 
calculations, and  

• Individual salary increase assumption, which varies by age, ranging from 10% for 
Members under age 25, to 5.5% for Members age 50 and over, and averages 6.5% 
per year over a full 30-year career. 

 
We also assume that future health subsidy benefits paid to retired Members will increase 
each year at certain rates.  These health subsidy benefit increases were unchanged since 
the last valuation. 
 
We believe these assumptions are appropriate for use in the evaluation of the liabilities of 
the Fire and Police Pension Plan at June 30, 2001.  These assumptions are described in 
more detail in Exhibits III and IV. 
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Plan Provisions 
 
This valuation incorporates the following change to the plan provision since the last 
valuation. 
 
• Dental Subsidy benefits are now provided to eligible Members. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
 
 

Discussion of Valuation Results 

 
This section discusses the significant results presented in this report and observations on 
issues facing the Plans. 
 
Assets 
 
The Plans experienced a significant loss on the market value of assets in the past year.  
However, because the asset valuation method used for the Plan’s phases in asset gains of 
losses over a period of five years, there was a slight gain on the actuarial value of assets.  
Over the next four years, the Plans will need to phase in net losses of approximately one 
billion dollars. 
 
Funded Status 
 
The actuarial funded ratio for all benefits, both pension and health subsidy combined, 
increased from 110.7% to 115.0%.  On a market value basis the funded ratio decreased 
from 125.2% to 105.5%.  The increase in actuarial funded ratio is primarily due to slight 
actuarial asset gains, as well as lower than expected cost-of-living increases, and 
assumption changes. 
 
Contributions 
 
The total City contribution recommended for 2002-2003 is as expected much less than that 
recommended contribution for 2001-2002.  This is due to the large increase in the surplus 
for Tier 2.  The amortization of the surplus in Tier 2 is estimated to be much greater than 
the City’s Tier 2 normal cost contribution for 2002-2003, resulting in no Tier 2 contributions. 
 Recent changes to the City Charter allows for the excess of the amortization of the Tier 2 
surplus over the Tier 2 normal cost to serve as a reduction in contributions for the other 
Tiers. 
 
The City’s contribution for all Tiers may increase over the next five years as the 2000-2001 
asset loss is phased in. 
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Changes to Plan Provisions 
 
There was one change to the Plan provisions since the last valuation;  
 
• providing a dental subsidy to eligible Members.  
 
The dental subsidy had a notable effect on the Plans.  This benefit improvement caused an 
increase in the UAAL of $54 million, and increased the present value of future benefits by 
7%.  The benefit improvement caused the actuarial funded ratio for Health Subsidy 
Benefits to decrease from 72.0% to 67.4% as of June 30, 2001. 
 
Tier 3 and Tier 4 
 
The City Charter separated the two Plans of Article XXXV into Tiers 3 and 4 as of July 1, 
2000. 
 
For the purpose of determining the contributions for the 2002-2003 Plan year, it was 
necessary to determine the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability for both Tier 3 and Tier 4 
as separate Plans.  This was done by first prorating the actuarial value of assets as of June 
30, 2001 between the two Tiers on their respective actuarial accrued liability as of June 30, 
2000.  This methodology results in each Tier having the same funded ratios as of June 30, 
2000. 
 
The actuarial value of assets as of June 30, 2001 was determined by projecting the  
June 30, 2000 actuarial value of assets for the two Tiers using their respective 
contributions, benefits payments and combined investment return. 
 
Demographics 
 
The most significant change in the Plan’s demographics is a slight decrease of 0.5% in the 
active membership.  This was caused by a 348 Member decrease in the number of Police 
Members.  The number of Members receiving a pension increased by 46. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Actuarial Valuation As Of June 30, 2001 

 
 

Summary of Significant Valuation Results 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Total 

I. Total Membership      

 A. Active Members       

• Fire 0 1,154 1,106 1,050 3,310 

• Police 1 1,597 5,248 2,166 9,012 

• Total 1 2,751 6,354 3,216 12,322 

 B. Pensioners       

• Service Retirement 345 6,590 45 0 6,980 

• Disability 
Retirement 

299 1,935 62 0 2,396 

• Surviving Spouses 
and Dependents  

   762     1,464 56 0  2,282  

  Total Pensioners  1,406 9,889 263 0 11,658 

 C. Total Membership 1,407 12,740 6,617 3,216 23,980 

II. Annual Salary at June 30, 2001      

 A. Total      

• Fire 0 94,230,676 78,857,581 62,053,199 235,141,456 

• Police 77,397 130,012,277 351,327,334 132,247,578 613,664,585 

• Total 77,397 224,242,953 430,184,915 194,300,777 848,806,041 

 B. Average      

• Fire 0 81,656 71,300 59,099 71,040 

• Police 77,396 81,411 66,945 61,057 68,094 

• Total 77,396 81,513 67,703 60,417 68,885 

III. Average Monthly Benefit to 
Current Pensioners and 
Beneficiaries at June 30, 2001 

     

 A. Service Retirement $1,731 $3,570 2,608 0 3,473  

 B. Disability Retirement 2,002 3,494 2,451 0 3,237 

 C. Surviving Spouses and 
 Dependents  

2,022 3,006 3,101 0 2,680 

 D. All Pensioners  1,946 3,473 2,616 0 3,269 
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Summary of Significant Valuation Results 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Total 
IV. Average Monthly Health Subsidy 

Benefits  to Current Pensioners 

$206 $300 $327 $0 $293 

V. Actuarial Value of Assets  
Available for 

     

 A. Pension Benefits  $(4,680,892) $9,773,505,573 $1,504,549,601 $562,174,657 $11,835,548,939 

 B. Health Subsidy 4,691,167 311,120,667 187,844,352 70,188,004 573,844,190 

 C. Total $10,275 $10,084,626,240 $1,692,393,953 $632,362,661 $12,409,393,129 

VI. Unfunded/(Surplus) Actuarial 
 Accrued Liability 

     

 A. Pension Benefits  $282,698,501 $(1,787,509,819) (282,294,549) $(94,386,611) $(1,881,492,478) 

 B. Health Subsidy 10,312,351 305,852,956 (34,521,961) (15,199,592) 266,443,754 

 C. Total $293,010,852 $(1,481,656,863) $(316,816,510) $(109,586,203) $(1,615,048,724) 

VII. Actuarial Funded Ratio       

 A. Pension Benefits  -1.7% 122.4% 123.1% 120.2% 118.9% 

 B. Health Subsidy 31.3% 50.4% 122.5% 127.6% 68.3% 

 C. Total 0.0% 117.2% 123.0% 121.0% 115.0% 

VIII. Budget Items      

 A Pension Benefits       

 1. Normal Cost as a  
  Percent of Pay 

 
17.548%* 

 
21.016%* 

 
12.826%* 

 
11.875%* 

 
 

 2. Amortization of  
  Unfunded/(Surplus)  
  Actuarial Accrued 
  Liability 

 
 
 

$26,453,474 

 
 
 

(10,156%)** 

 
 
 

(5.680%)* 

 
 
 

(4.315%)* 

 
 
 
 

 B. Health Subsidy   
 Benefits 

     

 1. Normal Cost as a   
  Percent of Pay 

 
0.154%* 

 
1.240%* 

 
2.867%* 

 
3.052%* 

 
 

 2. Amortization of  
  Unfunded/(Surplus)  
  Actuarial Accrued  
  Liability 

 
 
 

$964,977 

 
 
 

1.738%** 

 
 
 

(1.425%)* 

 
 
 

(1.249%)* 
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Summary of Significant Valuation Results 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Total 

 C. Total Contribution (A+B)      

                   1.Normal Cost as a  
 Percent of Pay 

 
17.702%* 

 
22.256%* 

 
15.693%* 

 
14.927%* 

 
 

                   2.Amortization of  
 Unfunded/(Surplus)  
 Actuarial Accrued  
 Liability 

 
 
 

$27,418,451 

 
 
 

(8.418%)** 

 
 
 

(7.105%)* 

 
 
 

(5.564%)* 

 
 
 
 

*Applied to payroll for this Tier only. 

**Applied to payroll for all four Tiers. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
 
 

Budget Requirements 

 
Generally an actuarial cost method assigns a particular level of cost to each year of a 
Member’s service.  Each year’s cost is called the normal cost and represents the unit of 
cost allocated to that year.  The Entry Age Normal Cost Method produces an annual cost 
that is level as a percentage of a Member’s annual salary. 
 
The concept of “actuarial accrued liability” is the amount of money that should have been 
accumulated for a Member who has been with the Plan a period of time.  Stated another 
way, the actuarial accrued liability is the amount of funds that would now exist for that 
Member, if under the cost method being used, the Plan had always contributed the 
calculated normal cost each prior year.   
 
When the value of the assets (as calculated using the Plans’ Asset Valuation Method) is 
less than the actuarial accrued liability there exists an unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
(UAAL).  If the assets exceed the actuarial accrued liability, a surplus exists. 
 
The Charter of the City of Los Angeles requires that budget amounts for Tiers 1, 2, 3, and 4 
be determined using the Entry Age Normal Cost Method.  The required contribution is 
made up of two parts: 
 
• The Normal Cost, or the level percentage of salary each year necessary to fund 

participants' plan benefits from date of employment to date of retirement. 
 
• The payment to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.  The method of 

amortization varies between Tiers. 
 
On the following pages, we present a summary of 2002-2003 budget requirements for 
Tiers 1, 2, 3, and 4, along with comparisons to the budget figures for 2001-2002 (from our 
June 30, 2000 valuation). 
 
An analysis of the change in contributions for each Tier can be found in the gain and loss 
analysis later in this report. 
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The Fire And Police Pension Plans, Tier 1 
Budget Amounts For Pension Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost 
Funded by City, as a  
Percent of Payroll* 

 
17.548% 

 
18.275% 

 
    -4.0% 

2.  Amortization of Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability 

 
$26,453,474 

 
$27,585,716 

 
-4.1% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 1 payroll. 

TIER 1
NORMAL COST PERCENTAGE

PENSION BENEFITS

2 1 . 4 0 9 %
2 0 . 7 3 1 %

1 9 . 1 4 6 % 1 8 . 9 3 6 %
2 0 . 0 3 5 %

1 6 . 4 1 2 %

2 0 . 7 8 5 %

2 2 . 8 7 2 %

2 0 . 3 2 8 %

1 8 . 4 8 8 % 1 8 . 2 7 5 %
1 7 . 5 4 8 %

0 %

5 %

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

1 9 9 1 - 9 2 1 9 9 2 - 9 3 1 9 9 3 - 9 4 1 9 9 4 - 9 5 1 9 9 5 - 9 6 1 9 9 6 - 9 7 1 9 9 7 - 9 8 1 9 9 8 - 9 9 1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003
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The Fire and Police Pension Plans, Tier 1 
Budget Amounts for Health Subsidy Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost Funded 
by City, as a Percent of Payroll* 

 
0.154%* 

 
0.129%* 

 
+19.4% 

2.  Amortization of Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability 

 
$964,977 

 
$1,036,696 

 
-6.9% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 1 payroll. 

 
 

TIER 1
NORMAL COST PERCENTAGE
HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS

1.192%

0.972%
1.028%

0.880%

0.731%

0.552%

0.372%
0.327%

0.264%
0.219%

0.129% 0.154%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

1 9 9 1 - 9 2 1 9 9 2 - 9 3 1 9 9 3 - 9 4 1 9 9 4 - 9 5 1 9 9 5 - 9 6 1 9 9 6 - 9 7 1 9 9 7 - 9 8 1 9 9 8 - 9 9 1 9 9 8 - 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 - 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 - 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 - 2 0 0 3
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The Fire and Police Pension Plans, Tier 2 
Budget Amounts For Pension Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost 
Funded by City, as a  
Percent of Payroll* 

 
21.016% 

 
22.729% 

 
-7.5% 

2.  Amortization of 
Unfunded/(Surplus) Actuarial 
Accrued Liability, as a 
Percent of Payroll** 

 

 
(10.156%) 

 

 

 
(8.077%) 

 

 

 
-25.7% 

*   Percentage is applied to Tier 2 payroll only. 
** Percentage is applied to total payroll of all Tiers per City Charter. 

 
 

TIER 2
NORMAL COST PERCENTAGE

PENSION BENEFITS

2 3 . 9 3 0 % 2 3 . 6 4 7 %

2 5 . 8 7 7 %
2 6 . 5 3 4 %

2 7 . 5 5 9 %
2 6 . 2 7 6 %

2 3 . 2 4 4 %
2 4 . 4 7 1 %

2 1 . 7 6 7 % 2 1 . 7 4 8 %
2 2 . 7 2 9 %

2 1 . 0 1 6 %

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003
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The Fire and Police Pension Plans, Tier 2  
Budget Amounts for Health Subsidy Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost Funded 
by City, as a Percent of Payroll* 

 
1.240% 

 
1.257% 

 
-1.4% 

2.  Amortization of Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability, as a 
Percent of Payroll** 

 
1.738% 

 
1.766% 

 
-1.6% 

*     Percentage is applied to Tier 2 payroll only. 
** Percentage is applied to total payroll of all Tiers per City Charter. 

 

TIER 2
NORMAL COST PERCENTAGE

FOR HEALTH SUBSIDY

2.290% 2.216%

2.577%

2.141% 2.106%

1.783%

1.452%
1.334% 1.301% 1.256% 1.257% 1.240%

0 %

1 %

2 %

3 %

4 %

1 9 9 1 - 9 2 1 9 9 2 - 9 3 1 9 9 3 - 9 4 1 9 9 4 - 9 5 1 9 9 5 - 9 6 1 9 9 6 - 9 7 1 9 9 7 - 9 8 1 9 9 8 - 9 9 1 9 9 9 - 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 - 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 - 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 - 2 0 0 3
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The Fire and Police Pension Plans, Tier 3 
Budget Amounts For Pension Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost 
Funded by City, as a Percent 
of Payroll* 

 
12.826% 

 
14.498% 

 
-11.5% 

2.  Amortization of 
Unfunded/(Surplus) Actuarial 
Accrued Liability, as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
(5.680%) 

 
(4.491%) 

 
-26.5% 

3.  Total Contributions, as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
7.146% 

 
10.007% 

 
-28.6% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 3 payroll. 
 

TIER 3
NORMAL COST PERCENTAGE

PENSION BENEFITS

1 5 . 3 3 5 % 1 5 . 1 4 8 %
1 4 . 6 2 6 % 1 4 . 5 6 9 % 1 4 . 9 4 1 %

1 4 . 1 0 9 % 1 3 . 8 1 4 %
1 4 . 7 7 3 % 1 4 . 2 7 7 % 1 4 . 1 8 9 % 1 4 . 4 9 8 %

1 2 . 8 2 6 %

0 %

5 %

1 0 %

1 5 %

2 0 %

2 5 %

1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003
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The Fire and Police Pension Plans, Tier 3 
Budget Amounts for Health Subsidy Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost Funded 
by City, as a Percent of Payroll* 

 
2.867% 

 
3.084% 

 
-7.0% 

2.  Amortization of 
Unfunded/(Surplus) Actuarial 
Accrued Liability, as a Percent 
of Payroll* 

 
 

(1.425%) 

 
 

(1.233%) 

 
 

-15.6% 

3.  Total Contribution, as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
1.442% 

 
1.851% 

 
-22.1% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 3 payroll. 
 

TIER 3
N O R M A L  C O S T  P E R C E N T A G E
H E A L T H  S U B S I D Y  B E N E F I T S

4 . 7 4 7 % 4 . 7 8 2 %

5 . 3 5 4 %

4 . 1 0 7 % 4 . 0 4 7 %

3 . 6 2 0 %

2 . 8 5 7 % 2 . 9 9 1 % 3 . 0 7 1 % 2 . 9 6 6 %
3 . 0 8 4 %

2 . 8 6 7 %

0 %

1 %

2 %

3 %

4 %

5 %

6 %

1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003
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The Fire and Police Pension Plans, Tier 4 
Budget Amounts For Pension Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost 
Funded by City, as a Percent 
of Payroll* 

 
11.875% 

 
13.493% 

 
-12.0% 

2.  Amortization of 
Unfunded/(Surplus) Actuarial 
Accrued Liability, as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
(4.315%) 

 
(4.278%) 

 
-0.9% 

3.  Total Contributions, as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
7.560% 

 
9.215% 

 
-18.0% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 4 payroll.  
 

TIER 4
NORMAL COST PERCENTAGE

PENSION BENEFITS

1 5 . 3 3 5 % 1 5 . 1 4 8 % 1 4 . 6 2 6 % 1 4 . 5 6 9 % 1 4 . 9 4 1 %
1 4 . 1 0 9 % 1 3 . 8 1 4 %

1 4 . 7 7 3 % 1 4 . 2 7 7 % 1 4 . 1 8 9 %
1 3 . 4 9 3 %

1 1 . 8 7 5 %

0 %

5 %

1 0 %

1 5 %

2 0 %

2 5 %

1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003
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The Fire and Police Pension Plans, Tier 4 
Budget Amounts for Health Subsidy Benefits 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1.  Entry Age Normal Cost Funded 
by City, as a Percent of Payroll* 

 
3.052% 

 
3.122% 

 
-2.2% 

2.  Amortization of 
Unfunded/(Surplus) Actuarial 
Accrued Liability, as a Percent 
of Payroll* 

 
 

(1.249%) 

 
 

(1.101%) 

 
 

-13.5% 

3.  Total Contribution, as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
1.803% 

 
2.021% 

 
-10.8% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 4 payroll. 
 

T I E R  4
N O R M A L  C O S T  P E R C E N T A G E
H E A L T H  S U B S I D Y  B E N E F I T S

4 . 7 4 7 % 4 . 7 8 2 %

5 . 3 5 4 %

4 . 1 0 7 % 4 . 0 4 7 %

3 . 6 2 0 %

2 . 8 5 7 % 2 . 9 9 1 % 3 . 0 7 1 % 2 . 9 6 6 %
3 . 1 2 2 % 3 . 0 5 2 %

0 %

1 %

2 %

3 %

4 %

5 %

6 %

1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999 -2000 2000 -2001 2001 -2002 2002 -2003
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
 
 

Funded Status At June 30, 2001 

 
In order to assess the funded status of the Plans, disclosure of a standardized measure of 
pension liability is required by the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB). In 
late 1994, the GASB Board issued GASB Statement No. 25 - Financial Reporting for 
Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans 
effective June 15, 1996, GASB Statement No. 26 - Financial Reporting for Post 
Employment Healthcare Plans Administered by Defined Benefit Pension Plans effective 
June 15, 1996 and GASB Statement No. 27 - Account for Pensions by State and Local 
Government Employees, effective June 15, 1998.  The new statements supersede GASB 
Statement No. 5.  The disclosures under the new statements are presented in this valuation 
report.  Under the new statements, the measure of funded status compares the actuarial 
accrued liability under the plan’s funding method as of June 30, 2001 to the value of 
accumulated plan assets.  For pensioners and beneficiaries, the present value of 
remaining benefit payments is disclosed.  For active members, the actuarial accrued 
liability as of June 30, 2001 is disclosed. 
 
Under GASB Statement No. 12, Disclosure of Information on Post Employment Benefits 
Other Than Pensions by State and Local Government Employers, issued in November 
1989, the expenditures and expenses for the period are the only financial information that 
needs to be disclosed for postretirement health subsidy benefits.  However, the statement 
encourages more complete disclosures of information, if available.  Therefore, we have 
included a GASB No. 25 figure for the health subsidy benefits of the Plan in this report, as if 
GASB No. 25 applied to health subsidy benefits. 
 
On the next pages, we present the funded status of Tiers 1, 2, 3, and 4 combined under 
GASB No. 25, along with a comparison of the Plans' funded status in prior years. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
 
 

Funded Status Of Pension Benefits 

  

June 30, 2001 

 

June 30, 2000 

Percent 

Change 

Actuarial Accrued Liability    

·  Pensioners and Beneficiaries 

·  Active Members 

·  Total 

$6,298,911,550 

 3,655,144,911 

$9,954,056,461 

$6,066,098,907 

 3,538,074,770 

$9,604,173,677 

+3.8% 

+3.3% 

+3.6% 

Value of Assets  

Available for Pension Benefits 

Market: 

Actuarial: 

 

 

$10,904,103,321 

$11,835,548,939 

 

 

$12,492,338,373 

$10,985,936,206 

 

 

-12.7% 

+7.7% 

Funding Ratio 

Market: 

Actuarial: 

 

109.5% 

118.9% 

 

130.1% 

114.4% 

 

-15.8% 

+3.9% 
 
 
The graph on the following page compares assets and liabilities under GASB No. 25 for 
pension benefits only for the years 1991 to 2001. All liabilities shown below have been 
calculated under GASB No. 25. The asset values shown on the following graph for 1996 
and later have been calculated under GASB No. 25. Prior to 1996 the asset values shown 
are based upon the asset valuation method in effect for that year. 
 
As of June 30, 2001, both the market value and actuarial value of assets exceeds the total 
actuarial accrued liability.  For Tiers 2, 3 and 4 there is no unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability (UAAL) of pension benefits, the Plan is in a surplus position. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Funded Status of Health Subsidy Benefits 

  
June 30, 2001 

 
June 30, 2000 

Percent 
Change 

Actuarial Accrued Liability   

1. Pensioners and Beneficiaries $469,537,496 $440,991,646 +6.5% 

2. Active Members 
 - Eligible to Retire 
 - Other Actives 
 - Total Actives 

 
180,897,496 
189,852,952 
370,750,448 

 
166,336,422 
184,009,894 
350,346,316 

 
+8.8% 
+3.2% 
+5.8% 

3. Grand Total $840,287,944 $791,337,962 +6.2% 

Value of Assets/Health Subsidy: 
 Market: 
 Actuarial: 

 
$489,126,016 
$573,844,190 

 
$521,748,641 
$519,240,573 

 
-6.3% 

+10.5% 

Funding Ratio: 
 Market 
 Actuarial 

 
58.2% 
68.3% 

 
65.9% 
65.6% 

 
-11.7% 
+4.1% 

PLAN ASSETS
COMPARED TO GASB LIABILITY
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
 
 

Summary Of Plan Funding 

 
As of June 30, 2001, the Plan had assets at actuarial value equal to 118.9% of the 
actuarial accrued liability of pension benefits, as calculated under GASB No. 25.  When 
compared to the present value of all future pension benefits expected to be paid by the 
Plan, as shown on the Actuarial Balance Sheet (page 40), assets equal 100.2% of 
liabilities.   
 
Similarly, the Plan had assets at actuarial value equal to 68.3% of the actuarial accrued 
liability of health subsidy benefits under GASB No. 25.  When compared to the present 
value of all future health subsidy benefits expected to be paid by the Plan, assets equal 
55.1% of liabilities as of June 30, 2001. 
 
The pattern of these future contributions is defined in sections 186.2, 190.09 and 528(1) of 
the Charter of the City of Los Angeles.  These contributions are made up of two parts: 
 
• Normal Cost Contributions:  These contributions are determined as a level 

percent of covered payroll for each Tier.  If all assumptions are realized and there 
are no gains or losses, this percentage will remain level in the future.  However, 
the contributions will increase as a dollar amount as total covered payroll 
increases. 

 
• Funding of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL):  The UAAL will be 

funded as a level dollar amount for Tier 1 and will remain level if there are no future 
gains or losses.  For Tiers 2, 3 and 4, the UAAL will be funded as a level percent 
of payroll.  If the Tier has a surplus instead of an UAAL the contribution will be 
negative, and offset the normal cost.  Again, if all assumptions are realized and if 
there are no gains or losses, this percentage will not change.  However, it will 
increase as a dollar amount as the total covered payroll increases. 

 
The total contribution will be the sum of the Normal Cost and UAAL contributions. 
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If there are no future gains or losses, then under the current Charter provisions, the UAAL 
for Tiers 1 and 2 is expected to be fully funded in the fiscal year 2036-2037.  After the 
UAAL is funded, contributions will consist of the Normal Cost only.  As the Membership in 
Tiers 1, 2, and 3 diminishes, the Normal Cost for the total Plan will decrease towards the 
level of the Normal Costs of Tier 4 for pension benefits and increase towards the level of 
the Normal Cost of Tier 4, for health subsidy benefits. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Actuarial Valuation As Of June 30, 2001 

 
 

Plan Membership 

 
On the following schedules we present a summary of Plan membership at June 30, 2001 
and June 30, 2000.  Salary and pension amounts shown are as of June 30 of each year 
and do not reflect any cost of living increases that may have been effective on July 1 of that 
year.  However, all of these increases were reflected in our valuation calculations. 
 
It was necessary to make assumptions for less than 0.1% of the data records where the 
information given to us was unreasonable or incomplete.  These assumptions did not 
materially affect the results of our valuation. 
 
The total number of active Members decreased 0.5% since the last valuation.  The total 
number of retired members and their beneficiaries increased 0.4%, while the total average 
benefit amount increased 6.5%.  The following schedule contains a more detailed 
breakdown of these figures. 
 
The average age and service for Service and Disability Retirements during the past year 
are shown in the following tables. 
 

 Average Years of Service 

At Service Retirement At Disability Retirement 
 29.5  32.7 

 
Fire 
Police  27.2  24.9 

 
 Average Age 

At Service Retirement At Disability Retirement 
 57.1  57.8 

 
Fire 
Police  52.7  49.4 

 

More detail on Plan membership, including breakdowns by age and service categories, 
can be found in Exhibits VI, VII and VIII of this report. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Plan Membership 

 

Active Members 

  
June 30, 2001 

 
June 30, 2000 

Percent 
Change 

Tier 1 - Fire    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 

Tier 1 – Police    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

1 
57.2 
35.2 

 
$77,397 

77,397 

2 
59.4 
37.4 

 
$142,645 

71,323 

-50.0% 
-3.7% 
-5.9% 

 
-45.7% 
+8.5% 

Tier 2 - Fire    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

1,154 
50.8 
26.2 

 
$94,230.676 

81,656 

1,192 
50.0 
25.4 

 
$93,422.331 

78,375 

-3.2% 
+1.6% 
+3.1% 

 
+0.9% 
+4.2% 

Tier 2 – Police    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

1,597 
51.4 
26.9 

 
$130,012,277 

81,411 

1,786 
50.6 
26.1 

 
$139,665,278 

78,200 

-10.6% 
+1.6% 
+3.1% 

 
-6.9% 
+4.1% 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Plan Membership 
 
 

Active Members 

  
June 30, 2001 

 
June 30, 1999 

Percent 
Change 

Tier 3 - Fire    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

1,106 
40.9 
13.7 

 
$78,857,581 

71,300 

1,111 
40.0 
12.7 

 
$74,753,109 

67,285 

-0.5% 
+2.2% 
+7.9% 

 
+5.5% 
+6.0% 

Tier 3 – Police    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

5,248 
36.5 

8.9 
 

$351,327,334 
66,945 

5,509 
35.3 

7.8 
 

$342,498,903 
62,171 

-4.7% 
+3.4% 

+14.1% 
 

+2.6% 
+7.7% 

Tier 4 - Fire    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

1,050 
34.2 

7.9 
 

$62,053,199 
59,099 

715 
35.7 
10.5 

 
$43,534,855 

60,888 

+46.9% 
-4.2% 

-24.8% 
 

+42.5% 
-2.9% 

Tier 4 – Police    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

2,166 
33.3 

7.3 
 

$132,247,578 
61,057 

2,063 
32.6 

6.8 
 

$118,892,679 
57,631 

+5.0% 
+2.1% 
+7.4% 

 
+11.2% 

+5.9% 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Plan Membership 
 
 

Active Members 

  
June 30, 2001 

 
June 30, 2000 

Percent 
Change 

Total - Fire    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

3,310 
42.3 
16.2 

 
$235,141,456 

71,040 

3,018 
43.0 
17.2 

 
$211,710,295 

70,149 

+9.7% 
-1.6% 
-5.8% 

 
+11.1% 

+1.3% 

Total – Police    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

9,012 
38.5 
11.7 

 
$613,664,585 

68,094 

9,360 
37.7 
11.1 

 
$601,199,505 

64,231 

-3.7% 
+2.1% 
+5.4% 

 
+2.1% 
+6.0% 

Grand Total    

 A. Number 
 B. Average Age 
 C. Average Years of Service 
 D. Annual Salary 
  i. Total 
  ii. Average 

12,322 
39.4 
12.9 

 
$848,806,041 

68,885 

12,378 
39.0 
12.6 

 
$812,909,800 

65,674 

-0.5% 
+1.3% 
+2.4% 

 
+4.4% 
+4.9% 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
 
 

Pensioners 

  
June 30, 2001 

 
June 30, 2000 

Percent 
Change 

1. Tier 1    

 A. Service Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
345 

 
$7,166,979 

1,731 

 
384 

 
$7,530,968 

1,634 

 
-10.2% 

 
-4.8% 
+5.9% 

 B. Disability Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
299 

 
$7,183,190 

2,002 

 
322 

 
$7,287,099 

1,886 

 
-7.1% 

 
-1.4% 
+6.2% 

 C. Survivors and Dependents 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
762 

 
$18,487,804 

2,022 

 
798 

 
$18,506,540 

1,933 

 
-4.5% 

 
-0.1% 
+4.6% 

2. Tier 2    

 A. Service Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
6,590 

 
$282,344,333 

3,570 

 
6,532 

 
$262,977,293 

3,355 

 
+0.9% 

 
+7.4% 
+6.4% 

 B. Disability Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
1,935 

 
$81,119,415 

3,494 

 
1,913 

 
$75,345,256 

3,282 

 
+1.2% 

 
+7.7% 
+6.5% 

 C. Survivors and Dependents 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
1,464 

 
$52,817,259 

3,006 

 
1,428 

 
$48,866,206 

2,852 

 
+2.5% 

 
+8.1% 
+5.4% 
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Pensioners 

  
June 30, 2001 

 
June 30, 2000 

Percent 
Change 

3. Tier 3*     

 A. Service Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
45 

 
$1,408,449 

2,608 

 
39 

 
$1,262,351 

2,697 

 
+15.4% 

 
+11.6% 

-3.3% 

 B. Disability Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
162 

 
$4,763,773 

2,451 

 
143 

 
$3,916,031 

2,282 

 
+13.3% 

 
+21.6% 

+7.4% 

 C. Survivors and Dependents 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
56 

 
$2,084,136 

3,101 

 
53 

 
$1,907,769 

3,000 

 
+5.7% 

 
+9.2% 
+3.4% 

4. All Tiers Combined    

 A. Service Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
6,980 

 
$290,919,761 

3,473 

 
6,955 

 
$271,770,612 

3,256 

 
+0.4% 

 
+7.0% 
+6.7% 

 B. Disability Retirement 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
2,396 

 
$93,066,379 

3,237 

 
2,378 

 
$86,548,358 

3,033 

 
+0.8% 

 
+7.5% 
+6.7% 

 C. Survivors and Dependents 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
2,282 

 
$73,389,199 

2,680 

 
2,279 

 
$69,280,515 

2,533 

 
+0.1% 

 
+5.9% 
+5.8% 

 D. Total - All Pensioners 
  i. Number 
  ii. Annual Allowance 
   Total 
   Average Monthly Amount 

 
11,658 

 
$457,375,339 

3,269 

 
11,612 

 
$427,599,485 

3,069 

 
+0.4% 

 
+7.0% 
+6.5% 

 
*As of June 30, 2000, there were 4 pensioners in Tier 4, which are included in Tier 3. 
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Plan Assets 

 
The following asset information was provided to us by the Department of Pensions.  We 
have not audited or verified these figures.  These assets are at book value and market 
value for both the current and prior year.  The actuarial value as of June 30, 2001 is a 
market-related value, described in detail on page 33, Derivation of Actuarial Value of 
Assets.  These figures represent both pension and health subsidy reserves. 
 
 

 
Book Value 

 
June 30, 2001 

 
June 30, 2000 

Percent 
Change 

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tiers 3 & 4 
Total 

$ 12,844 
8,424,997,214 

 2,050,142,694 
$10,475,152,752 

$ 13,857 
8,265,384,294 

 1,809,634,093 
$10,075,032,244 

-7.3% 
+1.9% 

+13.3% 
+4.0% 

Market Value    

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tiers 3 & 4 
Total 

$   12,844 
9,112,445,956 

 2,280,770,537 
$11,393,229,337 

$   13,857 
10,868,696,795 
 2,145,376,362 

$13,014,087,014 

-7.3% 
-16.2% 
+6.3% 

-12.5% 

Actuarial Value    

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tier 3 
Tier 4 
Total 

$  10,275 
10,084,626,240 

1,692,393,953 
632,362,661 

 $12,409,393,129 

$  11,086 
9,491,468,304 
1,471,820,777 

541,876,612 
$11,505,176,779 

-7.3% 
+6.2% 

+15.0% 
+16.7% 

+7.9% 
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The approximate rates of return on plan assets are shown below, based on the following 
analysis. 
 
 

 
All Tiers Combined 

Book 
Value 

Market 
Value 

Actuarial 
Value 

Value of Assets at 6/30/2000 $10,075,032,244 $13,014,087,014 $11,505,176,779 

Contributions: 
 City  
 Members 

 
138,933,173 
58,165,860 

 
138,933,173 
58,165,860 

 
138,933,173 
58,165,860 

Benefits Paid to Participants 477,341,383 477,341,383 477,341,383 

Expenses Paid  29,405,558 29,405,558 29,405,558 

Investment Earnings 709,768,416 (1,311,209,769) 1,213,864,259 

Value of Assets at 6/30/2001 $10,475,152,752 $11,393,229,337 $12,409,393,129 

RATE OF RETURN 7.11% -10.14% 10.63% 

 
 
The 10.63% rate of return on the actuarial value of assets is greater than the 8.5% rate 
assumed for the prior year.  This resulted in an actuarial gain, which decreased the 
budgeted contribution for the Plan.  We have also calculated the rates of return on actuarial 
value separately for each Tier, reflecting the benefit payments and contribution made to 
each Tiers in the rates.  The rates of return were 62.4% for Tier 1, 10.62% for Tier 2, and 
10.39% for Tiers 3 and 4 combined.  Note that the rate of return for Tier 1 is distorted due 
to the small value of assets. 
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The Plan began to prefund post-retirement health subsidy benefits effective with the 1989-
1990 plan year.  Total assets must be reduced by the reserve which is being accumulated 
to pay health subsidy benefits in order to arrive at the assets available for pension benefits. 
 
The breakdown of total Plan assets between those available for pension benefits and 
those available for health subsidy benefits follows: 
 
 

 
 

Book Value 

Assets for 
Pension 
Benefits 

Assets for 
Health 

Subsidy 

Total 
Plan 

Assets 

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tiers 3 & 4 
Total 

$ (5,851,115) 
8,165,077,740 

  1,822,590,637 
$9,981,817,261 

$ 5,863,959 
259,919,474 
227,552,057 

$493,335,491 

$   12,844 
8,424,997,214 

 2,050,142,694 
$10,475,152,752 

Market Value    

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tiers 3 & 4 
Total 

$  (5,850,815) 
8,874,335,008 

  2,035,618,849 
$10,904,103,321 

$ 5,863,381 
238,110,948 
245,151,688 

$489,126,016 

$  12,844 
9,112,445,956 

 2,280,770,537 
$11,393,229,337 

Actuarial Value    

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tier 3 
Tier 4 
Total 

$  (4,680,892) 
9,773,505,573 
1,504,549,601 
 _562,174,657 

$11,835,548,939 

$ 4,691,167 
311,120,667 
187,844,352 
_70,188,004 

$573,844,190 

$  10,275 
10,084,626,240 

1,692,393,953 
 _632,362,661 

$12,409,393,129 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
 

Derivation of Actuarial Value of Assets 
 

 YEAR ENDING 
 June 30, 2001 June 30, 2000 June 30, 1999 June 30, 1998 June 30, 1997 

1. Beginning of Year 
Market Value 

 
$13,014,087,01

4 

 
$11,465,641,57

9 

 
$10,073,850,55

6 

 
$8,656,947,05

0 

 
$7,386,866,77

9 

2. City Contributions 138,933,173 190,837,163 248,388,667 260,756,667 305,679,402 

3. Member 
Contributions 

58,165,860 57,134,923 55,556,643 53,139,136 48,774,170 

4. Benefit Payments 477,341,383 446,619,051 418,254,182 402,246,954 390,204,300 

5. Expenses Paid 29,405,558 43,464,739 28,385,841 20,218,789 18,728,082 

6. Expected Return 
Based on 8.5% 
Assumption 

 
 

1,098,942,020 

 
 

972,400,366 

 
 

860,769,290 

 
 

742,308,435 

 
 

638,559,701 

7. Expected End of 
Year Market Value 

       (1)+(2)+(3)-(4)-
(5)+(6) 

 
 

13,803,381,126 

 
 

12,195,930,241 

 
 

10,791,925,133 

 
 

9,290,685,545 

 
 

7,970,947,670 

8. Actual End of Year 
Market Value 

 
11,393,229,337 

 
13,014,087,014 

 
11,465,641,579 

 
10,073,850,55

6 

 
8,656,947,050 

9. Gain/(Loss) (2,410,151,789
) 

818,156,773 673,716,446 783,165,011 685,999,380 

 
 

1. Market Value at June 30, 2001 $11,393,229,337 
 2001 (Gain)/Loss x 80% 1,928,121,431 
 2000 (Gain)/Loss x 60% (490,894,064) 
 1999 (Gain)/Loss x 40% (269,486,578) 
 1998 (Gain)/Loss x 20% (156,633,002) 
2. Actuarial Value at June 30, 2001 12,404,337,124 
3. 80% of Market Value at June 30, 2001 9,114,583,470 
4. 120% of Market Value at June 30, 2001 13,671,337,124 

5. Actuarial Value at June 30, 2001  
 (2), but no less than (3) and no more than (4) $12,404,337,124 
6. Adjustment to Actuarial Value at June 30, 2001 for 

Actuarial Value of Tier 1 out of 80%/120% Range 
 

5,056,005 
7. Adjusted Actuarial Value at June 30, 2001 (5) + (6) 12,409,393,129 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Actuarial Valuation As Of June 30, 2001 

 
 
 

GASB No. 25 Disclosure 

 

The tables on the following pages are required under Government Accounting Standards 
Board Statement Number 25. They show the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) as 
computed under GASB No. 25, as well as what portion of this amount was actually 
received by the Plan. The current method used for determining Plan contributions satisfies 
the GASB requirements. As long as actual contributions are made in accordance with the 
actuarially recommended rates, the “Percentage Contributed” shown on this table will 
always be 100%. Otherwise additional financial disclosures will be necessary. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Valuation of Pension Benefits 
 

GASB No. 25 Disclosure 
Schedule of Funding Progress 

 

 
 
 

Valuation Date 

 
 

Actuarial Value 
of Assets 

 
Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

 
 
 

UAAL 

 
 

Funded 
Ratio  

 
Total Plan 

Payroll as of 
July 1 

UAAL as 
a % of 

Total Plan 
Payroll 

June 30, 1992 $4,285,642,005 $7,840,118,795 $3,554,476,790 54.7% $573,922,239 619.3% 

June 30, 1993 4,846,189,341 8,144,652,745 3,298,463,404 59.5% 562,672,803 586.2% 

June 30, 1994 5,111,331,371 8,311,393,751 3,200,062,380 61.5% 554,626,745 577.0% 

June 30, 1995 5,602,149,360 8,412,407,080 2,810,257,720 66.6% 608,978,306 461.5% 

June 30, 1996 6,558,796,766 8,786,175,771 2,227,379,005 74.6% 688,572,262 323.5% 

June 30, 1997 7,406,443,749 9,111,057,591 1,704,613,842 81.3% 749,505,571 227.4% 

June 30, 1998 8,393,868,685 8,912,535,199 518,666,514 94.2% 808,807,269   64.1% 

June 30, 1999 9,637,255,489 9,203,636,397 (433,619,092) 104.7% 819,740,647 -52.9% 

June 30, 2000 10,985,936,206 9,604,173,676 (1,381,762,529)
 

114.4% 845,426,191 -163.4% 

June 30, 2001 11,835,548,939 9,954,056,461    (1,881,492,478)
 

118.9% 882,758,282 -213.1% 

 
GASB No. 25 Disclosure 
Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Fiscal Year Ending Annual Required 
Contribution 

Percent 
Contributed 

1993 $277,367,625 100% 

1994 281,880,495 100% 

1995 287,697,971 100% 

1996 296,136,023 100% 

1997 265,744,307 100% 

1998 231,170,833 100% 

1999 221,755,064 100% 

2000 163,380,843 100% 

2001 113,849,004 100% 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Valuation of Health Subsidy Benefits 
 

GASB No. 25 Disclosure 
Schedule of Funding Progress 

 

 
 
 

Valuation Date 

 
Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets 

 
Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

 
 
 

UAAL 

 
 

Funded 
Ratio  

 
 

Total Plan 
Payroll 

UAAL as 
a % of 

Total Plan 
Payroll 

June 30, 1992 $54,998,828 $714,129,035 $659,130,207 7.7% $473,922,239 139.1% 

June 30, 1993 92,738,324 686,751,150 594,012,826 13.5% 562,672,803 105.6% 

June 30, 1994 131,848,404 697,230,188 565,381,784 18.9% 554,626,745 101.9% 

June 30, 1995 175,792,687 659,805,919 484,013,232 26.6% 608,978,306 79.5% 

June 30, 1996 248,228,909 591,777,845 343,548,936 41.9% 688,572,262 49.9% 

June 30, 1997 310,852,382 586,429,073 275,576,691 53.0% 749,505,571 36.8% 

June 30, 1998 371,411,413 626,669,733 255,258,320 59.3% 808,807,269 31.6% 

June 30, 1999 443,492,170 666,565,679 223,073,509 66.5% 819,740,647 27.2% 

June 30, 2000 519,240,573 791,337,962 272,097,389 65.6% 845,426,191 32.2% 

June 30, 2001 573,844,190 840,287,944 266,443,754 68.3% 882,758,282 30.2% 

 
GASB No. 25 Disclosure 
Schedule of Employer Contributions 

 

Fiscal Year Ending Annual Required 
Contribution 

Percent 
Contributed 

1993 $45,138,597 100% 

1994 49,889,992 100% 

1995 45,782,214 100% 

1996 46,565,595 100% 

1997 39,935,095 100% 

1998 29,585,834 100% 

1999 26,633,603 100% 

2000 27,456,320 100% 

2001 25,084,169 100% 
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 CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 
 

Actuarial Balance Sheet 
 
The purpose of the Actuarial Balance Sheet is to compare Plan assets with Plan liabilities 
in order to define the portion of the liabilities, which need to be funded by the City in the 
future. 
 
Plan liabilities equal the present value of all future benefits expected to be paid to current 
and future pensioners and beneficiaries of the Plan. 
 
Plan assets are equal to the sum of: 
 
• the assets currently available to pay benefits, 
 
• the present value of future contributions expected to be made by current Plan 

Members, and 
 
• the present value of future contributions expected to be made by the City. 
 
The last item, the present value of future City contributions, is made up of two parts: 
 
1. The Present Value of Future City Normal Costs:  Using the Entry Age Normal Cost 

Method, the City budgets a certain percentage of payroll which will be sufficient to fund 
benefits for Plan Members from their entry into the Plan.  The Normal Cost is the level 
percentage of salary each year that is necessary to fund Members' benefits under the 
current benefit provisions.  Normal Cost is funded from a Member's date of 
employment to the average expected retirement date.  An adjustment is made for the 
deductions which will be made from the future salaries of Plan Members.  For this 
valuation, the Normal Cost percentages are: 

 

Tier 1 17.548% 

Tier 2 21.016% 

Tier 3 12.826% 

Tier 4 11.875% 
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 The present value of these future City Normal Cost contributions represents one piece 
of the present value of future City contributions. 

 
2. The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:  The portion of the present value of future 

City contributions which will not be funded by the future Entry Age Normal Cost 
contributions is the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL).  The UAAL arises 
from prior contributions that were less than the current Normal Cost percentage.  This 
usually results from benefit and assumption changes and the net effect of prior gains 
and losses.  If the City had always contributed the current Normal Cost, if there were no 
prior benefit or assumption changes and if actual experience exactly matched the 
actuarial assumptions, the Normal Cost would be sufficient to fund all benefits and 
there would be no UAAL.  This liability is funded based on the provisions of the City 
Charter, which are described in more detail in the next section. 

 
For the current year, we have determined that the appropriate amounts needed to fund the 
UAAL are: 
 

Tier Amount Funding Pattern 

Tier 1 $26,453,474 As a level dollar amount through the fiscal year 2036-
2037. 

Tier 2 (10.156%) As a level percent of total payroll of all Tiers through the 
fiscal year 2036-2037. 

Tier 3 (5.680%) As a level percentage of Tier 3 payroll for various periods 
based on the source of the liability. 

Tier 4 (4.315%) As a level percentage of Tier 4 payroll for various periods 
based on the source of the liability. 

 
For Tiers 2, 3, and 4, the negative amounts above indicate the Tier has a surplus; the 
amortization of the surplus serves to reduce future normal cost contributions. 
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The following chart illustrates the breakdown of Balance Sheet assets and liabilities of the 
Plan.  It shows that 47% of Plan' liabilities are due to active Members and 53% are due to 
retired Members and their beneficiaries.  The actuarial value of assets slightly exceed the 
total liability of pension benefits as of June 30, 2001.  The market value of assets are 92% 
of total Pension liability. 
 

 
 
 
 

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF JUNE 30, 2001

53%

47%

Pensioners Act ive  Members

1 0 0 %

A s s e t s

LIABILITIES ASSETS
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Actuarial Balance Sheet As Of June 30, 2001 
 
 
 

Assets 

 
  

Tier 1 
 

Tier 2 
 

Tier 3 
 

Tier 4 
All Plans 

Combined 

1.  Applicable Assets $(4,680,892) $9,773,505,573 $1,504,549,601 $562,174,657 $11,835,548,939

2.  Present Value of Future Member 
Contributions 

 
0 

 
46,194,976 

 
384,012,165 

 
190,375,042 620,582,183

3.  Present Value of Future  
Contribution by the City for: 

   

     a.  Entry Age Normal Costs 46,845 273,957,451 656,608,867 306,158,647 1,236,771,810 

     b.  Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability  
282,698,501 

 
(1,787,509,819) 

 
(282,294,549) 

 
(94,386,611) (1,881,492,478)

4. Total Assets $278,064,454 $8,306,148,181 $2,262,876,084 $964,321,735 $11,811,410,454 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Actuarial Balance Sheet As Of June 30, 2001 
 
 

Liabilities 

  
Tier 1 

 
Tier 2 

 
Tier 3 

 
Tier 4 

All Plans 
Combined 

5. Present Value of Benefits 
 Already Granted 
 a. Service Retirements 
 b. Disability Retirements 
 c. Survivors and Dependents 
 d. Total 

 
 

$65,914,955 
74,602,304 

 136,699,267 
$277,216,526 

 
 

$4,098,601,979 
1,238,279,259 
   566,335,805 

$5,903,217,043 

 
 

$18,836,642 
72,568,118 

 27,073,221 
$118,477,981 

 
 

$0 
0 

 0 
$0 

 
 

$4,183,353,576 
1,385,449,681 
   730,108,293 

$6,298,911,550 

6. Present Value of Benefits to be 
Granted 

 a. Service Retirements 
 b. Disability Retirements 
 c. Survivors and Dependents 
 d. Total 

 
 

$778,923 
  65,700 
    3,216 

$847,839 

 
 

$1,999,038,542 
386,917,921 

    16,404,116 
$2,402,360,579 

 
 

$1,734,612,682 
297,003,277 

    47,226,096 
$2,078,842,055 

 
 

$780,289,023 
161,983,513 

    21,360,846 
$963,633,382 

 
 

$4,514,719,170 
854,970,411 

    84,994,274 
$5,445,683,855 

7. Refund of Employee      
 Contributions 

 
$  89 

 
$570,559 

 
$65,556,048 

 
$688,353 

 
$66,815,049 

8. Total Liabilities $278,064,454 $8,306,148,181 $2,262,876,084 $964,321,735 $11,811,410,454 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 
 
 

Budget And Recommended Contributions 
 
The actuarial cost method to be used in determining the annual budget for The Fire and 
Police Pension Plans, is given in Sections 186.2(1) and (2), 190.09(1) and (2), and 528(1) 
and (2) of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles. 
 
The Charter defines the annual budget amount to be the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost 
plus an amount to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL). 
 
The Entry Age Normal Cost is the level percentage of salary necessary to fund each 
Member's projected future benefits over his or her working career (i.e. from entry age to 
retirement age).  The Normal Cost consists of two parts:  the first part, which is funded by 
Member contributions, is a specified percentage of the Member's pay; the second part, 
which is funded by the City, is the balance after deducting the Member paid portion form 
the total Normal Cost percentage. 
 
The amortization of the UAAL is the payment stream required to fund the excess of Plan 
liabilities over the sum of the Plan assets, future Member contributions and future City 
Normal Cost contributions.  (See section on the Actuarial Balance Sheet.)  The method of 
amortization varies from Tier to Tier and is defined in the Charter. 
 
The following sections discuss the recommended contributions for each Tier in more detail. 
 
In our opinion, if these recommended 2002-2003 contributions are adopted, all the Plan 
will be maintained in compliance with the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and in 
accordance with the methods and assumptions underlying the calculations. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Budget And Recommended Contributions 
 
 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 1 
 
The budgeted contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost plus the 
amount needed to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in a level dollar 
amount for the period ending with the fiscal year 2036-2037. 
 
The results for the current year, along with a comparison with the prior year, follow. 
 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City's Entry Age Normal 
Cost as a Percent of 
Payroll* 

 
 

17.548% 

 
 

18.275% 

 
 

-4.0% 

2. Amortization of the UAAL $26,453,474 $27,585,716 -4.1% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 1 payroll only 

 
 
The effect on the UAAL of gains and losses can be found in the gain and loss analysis in 
the next section. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Budget And Recommended Contributions 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 2 
 
The budgeted contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost plus the 
amount needed to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) as a level 
percent of payroll over the period ending with the fiscal year 2036-2037.  The payroll used 
is the total payroll of Tiers 1, 2, 3, and 4.  The payments have been calculated to increase 
at the same rate as the expected growth in overall Plan payroll (currently 5.0% per year). 
 
Had the Plan experienced no actuarial gains in the past, the UAAL would be paid off in 
fiscal year 2036-2037.  However, the Plan has experienced significant actuarial gains, and 
as of June 30, 2001, the UAAL has been funded, and the Plan is in a surplus position. 
 
The combination of length of the amortization period and the increasing payment pattern 
implies that amortization credits for the surplus in the near future are insufficient to cover 
growth in the surplus due to interest accruals.  Therefore, the surplus can be expected to 
increase for many years, unless actuarial losses cause an offsetting decrease. 
 
The results for the current year, along with a comparison with the prior year, follow. 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City's Entry Age Normal Cost 
as a Percent of Payroll* 

 
21.016% 

 
22.729% 

 
-7.5% 

2. Amortization of the 
UAAL/(Surplus) as a Percent 
of Payroll** 

 
 

(10.156%)   

 
 

(8.077%)      

 
 

-25.7% 

*Applied to Tier 2 payroll only 
**Applied to total payroll of all Tiers combined 

 
The dollar amount of the amortization of the Actuarial Surplus can be expected to increase 
by 5.0% per year, as total System payroll increases, if all assumptions are realized. 
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The effect on the UAAL of gains and losses can be found in the gain and loss analysis in 
the next section. 
 
Currently, Plan Members under Tier 2 are required to contribute 6% of salary to the Plan. 
Section 190.10 of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles requires that an additional 1% of 
salary be contributed by Plan Members if one-half of the cost of the cost-of-living benefits 
provided by Tier 2 exceeds 1% of pay.  The normal cost percent for future cost-of-living 
benefits is approximately 10% of pay.  Therefore, we recommend that Tier 2 Members 
continue to contribute 1% in addition to the 6% rate provided in the City Charter, for a total 
of 7% of salary. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Budget And Recommended Contributions 
 
 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 3  
 
The budgeted contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost plus the 
amount needed to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability caused by gains and 
losses as a level percent of pay over 15 years.  The cost of any changes to the plan would 
be amortized over 30 years.  Changes in assumptions and funding method are amortized 
over 30 years. 
 
The results for the current year, along with a comparison with the prior year, follow. 
 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City's Entry Age Normal 
Cost as a Percent of 
Payroll* 

 
 

12.826%* 

 
 

14.498%* 

 
 

-11.5% 

2. Amortization of the 
UAAL/(Surplus) as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
 

(5.680%)* 

 
 

(4.491%)* 

 
 

-26.5% 

3. Total Contribution as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
     7.146%* 

 
     10.007%* 

 
-28.6% 

*   Percentage is applied to Tier 3 payroll only. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Budget And Recommended Contributions 
 
 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 4  
 
The budgeted contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost plus the 
amount needed to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability caused by gains and 
losses as a level percent of pay over 15 years.  The cost of any changes to the plan would 
be amortized over 30 years.  Changes in assumptions and funding method are amortized 
over 30 years. 
 
The results for the current year, along with a comparison with the prior year, follow. 
 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City's Entry Age Normal 
Cost as a Percent of 
Payroll* 

 
 

11.875%* 

 
 

13.493%* 

 
 

-12.0% 

2. Amortization of the 
UAAL/(Surplus) as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
 

(4.315%)* 

 
 

(4.278%)* 

 
 

-0.9% 

3. Total Contribution as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
     7.560%* 

 
     9.215%* 

 
-18.0% 

*  Percentage is applied to Tier 4 payroll only 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 
 
 

Member Contributions 
 
 
Members contribute to the Pension Plans based on schedules contained in the City 
Charter.  These contribution rates can be found in Exhibit I. 
 
The Member contribution account balances (including interest) that were reported for the 
June 30, 2001 valuation are: 
 

 Fire Members Police Members Total 

Tier 1 $ 0 $       110,564 $       110,564 

Tier 2 166,577,822 238,730,270 405,308,092 

Tier 3 82,275,479 239,214,947 321,490,426 

Tier 4 46,426,724 87,448,396 133,875,120 

Total $295,280,025 $565,504,177 $860,784,202 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 
 
 
 

Gain And Loss Analysis 
 
Each year, the contributions to the Plans are determined as a level percent of future Plan 
payroll.  If actual experience matched all the assumptions used in the valuation, and no 
changes were made to the Plans, this contribution rate would not change.  However, each 
year there are actuarial gains and losses caused by actual experience which is different 
than our assumptions.  An actuarial gain causes a decrease in contribution levels; an 
actuarial loss causes an increase. 
 
An analysis of the gains and losses over the past year, and their effect on the Unfunded 
Accrued Actuarial Liability (UAAL) for each Tier, follows. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Tier 1 
 
 

(Gain)/Loss Analysis For Plan Year July 1, 2000 To June 30, 2001 

 
(Gain)/Loss Due To 

 
$ Million 

Percent of 
UAAL 

ECONOMIC RISK AREAS    

Investment Return 
Salary Increases 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

 $    (3.6) 
 0.0 
 (3.9) 

 (1.3%) 
 0.0% 
 (1.4%) 

NON-ECONOMIC RISK AREAS    

Pre-Retirement Decrements 
 Service Retirement 
 All Other 
Post-Retirement Mortality  
Transfers to Other Tiers 

 
 $   0.0 
 0.0 
 (1.1) 
 0.0 

 
 0.0% 
 0.0% 
 (0.4%) 
 0.0% 

Total (Gain)/Loss  $(8.6)  (3.0%) 

Expected Change In UAAL due to Interest Accrued and 
Funding 

 
 $  (4.8) 

 
 (1.7%) 

Change in Assumptions     $   0.0  0.0% 

Total Change In UAAL   $(13.4)  (4.7%) 

Change in UAAL for Plan Year July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 

 $ Million 

UAAL as of June 30, 2000 296.1 

Decrease in UAAL July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 (13.4) 

UAAL as of June 30, 2001 282.7 
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TIER 1
UAAL DECREASED $13.4 MILLION
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Tier 2 
 

(Gain)/Loss Analysis For Plan Year July 1, 2000 To June 30, 2001 

 
(Gain)/Loss Due To 

 
$ Million 

Percent of 
UAAL 

ECONOMIC RISK AREAS    

Investment Return 
Salary Increases 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

 $(191.6) 
 (26.6) 
 (76.6) 

 10.7% 
 1.5% 
 4.3% 

NON-ECONOMIC RISK AREAS    

Pre-Retirement Decrements 
 Service Retirement 
 All Other 
 Post-Retirement Mortality  
Transfers to/from Other Tiers 

 
 $   17.9 
 (6.2) 
 (6.0) 
 0.0 

 
 (1.0%) 
 0.3% 
 0.3% 
 0.0% 

Total (Gain)/Loss  $(289.1)  16.2% 

Expected Change In UAAL due to Interest Accrued and 
Funding 

                            
 $ (84.3) 

                            
 4.7% 

Change in Assumptions  $ (33.1)  1.9% 

Total Change In UAAL   $(406.5)  22.7% 

Change in Surplus for Plan Year July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 

 $ Million 

Surplus as of June 30, 2000 (1,381.0) 

Increase in Surplus July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 (406.5) 

Surplus as of June 30, 2001 (1,787.5) 
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TIER 2
UAAL DECREASED $406.5 MILLION

-33.1

-84.3

5.7

-76.6

-191.6

-26.6

-400 -200 0 200 400

$ Millions

INVESTMENT RETURN

SALARY INCREASES

COST OF  LIVING ADJUSTMENT

DEMOGRAPHICS

INTEREST ACCRUED AND FUNDING

CHANGE IN ASSUMPTIONS



-54- 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Tier 3 
 
 

 (Gain)/Loss Analysis For Plan Year July 1, 2000 To June 30, 2001 

 
(Gain)/Loss Due To 

 
$ Million 

Percent of 
UAAL 

ECONOMIC RISK AREAS   

Investment Return 
Salary Increases 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

 $  (29.0) 
 (5.5) 
 (0.0) 

 10.3% 
 1.9% 
 0.0% 

NON-ECONOMIC RISK AREAS    

Pre-Retirement Decrements 
 Service Retirement 
 Service Disability 
 Non-Service Disability 
 Service Death 
 Non-Service Death 
 Withdrawals 
Post-Retirement Mortality  

 
 $  0.2 
 (2.2) 
 (0.1) 
 (1.7) 
 (0.2) 
 (8.3) 
 0.2 

 
 (0.1%) 
 0.8% 
 0.0% 
 0.6% 
 0.1% 
 2.9% 
 (0.1%) 

Total (Gain)/Loss  $ (46.6)  16.5% 

Expected Change In UAAL due to Interest Accrued and 
Funding 

 
 $  9.9 

 
 (3.5%) 

Change in Plan Provisions  $ (29.1)  10.3% 

Total Change In UAAL   $(65.8)  23.3% 

Change in Surplus for Plan Year July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 

 $ Million 

Surplus as of June 30, 2000 (216.5) 

Increase in Surplus July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 (65.8) 

Surplus as of June 30, 2001 (282.3) 
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TIER 3
UAAL DECREASED $65.8 MILLION
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 
VALUATION OF PENSION BENEFITS 

 

Tier 4 
 
 

 (Gain)/Loss Analysis For Plan Year July 1, 2000 To June 30, 2001 

 
(Gain)/Loss Due To 

 
$ Million 

Percent of 
UAAL 

ECONOMIC RISK AREAS   

Investment Return 
Salary Increases 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

 $  (6.3) 
 (2.7) 
 (0.0) 

 6.7% 
 2.1% 
 0.0% 

NON-ECONOMIC RISK AREAS    

Pre-Retirement Decrements 
 Service Retirement 
 Service Disability 
 Non-Service Disability 
 Service Death 
 Non-Service Death 
 Withdrawals 
Post-Retirement Mortality  
New Entrants 

 
 $  (0.1) 
 (1.4) 
 (0.1) 
 (0.5) 
 (0.1) 
 (17.5) 
 0.0 
 18.2 

 
 0.1% 
 1.5% 
 0.1% 
 0.5% 
 0.1% 
 18.5% 
 0.0% 
 (19.3%) 

Total (Gain)/Loss  $ (10.5)  11.1% 

Expected Change In UAAL due to Interest Accrued and 
Funding 

 
 $  1.2 

 
 (1.3%) 

Change in  Assumptions  $ (4.8)  5.1% 

Total Change In UAAL   $(14.1)  (14.9%) 

Change in Surplus for Plan Year July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 

 $ Million 

Surplus as of June 30, 2000 (80.3) 

Increase in Surplus July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001 (14.1) 

Surplus as of June 30, 2001 (94.4) 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 
 
 

Introduction 
 
Members of the Los Angeles Fire and Police Department are entitled to post-retirement 
health subsidy benefits under Sections 189, 190.50 and 536 of the City Charter, and by 
related Ordinance. Members who retire from the Fire and Police Pension Plan with over 
ten years of service are eligible for health subsidy benefits. Regular benefits begin at age 
sixty. Temporary subsidies are available to certain groups at earlier ages. 
 
The benefit paid is a percentage of a maximum subsidy for health care based on the lesser 
of the amount used by the City Employees' Retirement Plan (CERS) and active Safety 
Members. The City also pays Medicare Part B premiums for any pensioner receiving a 
subsidy and Medicare Parts A and B coverage. 
 
Health subsidy benefits are available to Members and their spouses/domestic partners on 
disability and service retirement. Effective July 2001, Members are eligible for dental 
subsidy benefits. 
 
The Plan began pre-funding the health subsidy benefits effective with the 1989-1990 plan 
year. Full funding was phased in over four years. 
 
For more detail on the health subsidy benefit provisions, please refer to Exhibit II. 
 
This report contains the results of the June 30, 2001 valuation of the post-retirement health 
subsidy benefits of the Plans. It contains the results of our calculations of the annual budget 
of the Plans, as provided in Sections 186.2(3), 190.09(3), and 528(3) of the Charter. In 
determining the budget amounts for post-retirement health subsidy benefits, we have used 
the same funding method and methods of amortization used in funding the retirement, 
disability, and death benefits of each Tier, as defined in the Charter. 
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The valuation is based on the economic and demographic assumptions used in the 
valuation of the retirement, death and disability benefits of the Plans. In addition, special 
medical trend assumptions were used. A summary of the economic assumptions follows: 
 
• 8.5% annual interest, 

• individual salary increase assumption, which varies by age, ranging from 10% for 
Members under age 25, to 5.5% for Members age 50 and over, and averages 6.5% 
per year over a full 30-year career, 

• 5.0% annual increases in total Plan, and 

• graded medical cost increase rates of 7.5% for pre-65 premiums and 7.25% for post-
65 premiums in 2001, both decreasing gradually to 6.5% in 2006 and beyond. 

 
We believe these assumptions are appropriate for use in the evaluation of the health 
subsidy liabilities of the Fire and Police Pension Plan at June 30, 2001. These 
assumptions are described in more detail in Exhibit IV. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 
 
 

Health Subsidy Reserve 
 
The Fire and Police Pension Plan began to pre-fund the health subsidy benefits of the Plan 
beginning with the 1989-1990 plan year.  As of June 30, 2001, pre-funding contributions 
have been made for eleven years toward the health subsidy.  
 
The Plan has begun to accumulate a reserve of assets that reflects contributions made, 
benefits paid out, and estimated investment earnings. Health subsidy liabilities were offset 
by the actuarial value of these assets held in reserve in the determination of annual budget 
amounts. 
 
 

Assets Available For Health Subsidy 
Reserves at June 30, 2001 

  
Tier 1 

 
Tier 2 

 
Tiers 3 and 4 

 Book Value $5,863,959     $259,919,474    $227,552,057  

 Market Value 5,863,381     238,110,948    245,151,688 

 Actuarial Value 4,691,167     311,120,667    258,032,356  
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 
 
 

Actuarial Balance Sheet 
 
The purpose of the Actuarial Balance Sheet is to compare Plan assets with Plan liabilities 
in order to define the portion of the liabilities which need to be funded by the City in the 
future. We have created a health subsidy balance sheet which corresponds to the balance 
sheet for retirement, disability, and death benefits shown earlier in this report. 
 
Health subsidy liabilities equal the present value of all future health subsidy benefits 
expected to be paid to current and future pensioners and beneficiaries of the Plan. 
 
Plan assets are equal to the sum of: 
 
• the assets currently available to pay health subsidy benefits, and 

 
• the present value of future contributions expected to be made by the City.  

 
There are no Member contributions for health subsidy benefits. 
 
The last item, the present value of future City contributions, is made up of two parts: 
 
1. The Present Value of Future City Normal Costs: Using the Entry Age Normal Cost 

Method, the City budgets a certain percentage of payroll which will be sufficient to fund 
health subsidy benefits for Plan Members from their entry into the Plan. The Normal 
Cost is the level percentage of salary each year that is necessary to fund Members' 
benefits under the current benefit provisions. Normal Cost is funded from a Member's 
date of employment to the average expected retirement date. For this valuation, these 
percentages are: 

 

Tier 1 0.154% 

Tier 2 1.240% 

Tier 3 2.867% 

Tier 4 3.052% 
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 The present value of these future City Normal Cost contributions represents one piece 
of the present value of future City health subsidy contributions. 

 
 The Normal Cost percentage is highest for Tiers 3 and 4, with the youngest active 

population, and lowest for Tier 1, with the oldest active population. The Normal Cost 
spreads the value of a Member's benefit, at entry age, over his future working lifetime. 
The value of health subsidy benefits at entry age is higher for Tiers 3 and 4 Members, 
because the health care benefits paid to them will be more expensive, due to the future 
increases in the cost of medical care. 

 
2. The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: The portion of the present value of future City 

health subsidy contributions which will not be funded by the future Entry Age Normal 
Cost contributions is the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL). The UAAL 
arises because pre-funding contributions were not made for health subsidy benefits 
before 1989. If the City had always contributed the current Normal Cost, if there were 
no prior benefit or assumption changes and if actual experience exactly matched the 
actuarial assumptions, the Normal Cost would be sufficient to fund all health subsidy 
benefits and there would be no UAAL. This liability is funded based on the provisions 
of the City Charter. 

 
For the current year, we have determined that the appropriate amounts needed to fund the 
health subsidy UAAL are: 
 

Tiers Amount Funding Pattern 

Tier 1 $964,977 As a level dollar amount through the fiscal year 2036-
2037. 

Tier 2 1.738% As a level percent of total payroll of all Tiers through the 
fiscal year 2036-2037. 

Tier 3 (1.425%) As a level percentage of Tier 3 payroll for periods of 15 
or 30 years. 

Tier 4 (1.249%) As a level percentage of Tier 4 payroll for periods of 15 
or 30 years. 

 
For Tiers 3 and 4, the negative amount above indicates the Tier has a surplus; the 
amortization of the surplus serves to reduce future normal cost contributions. 
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The following chart illustrates the breakdown of Balance Sheet assets and liabilities of the 
Plan. It shows that about 45% of the Plans' liabilities are due to current pensioners, 19% 
due to actives eligible to retire, and 36% due to other actives. About 19% of Plan assets 
consist of future Normal Cost contributions and 26% are due to future UAAL contributions. 
Current health subsidy reserves are approximately 55% of Plan assets. 

 
 
 
 

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF JUNE 30, 2001

4 5 %

3 6 %

1 9 %

P e n s i o n e r s
Act ives El ig ib le  To Ret i re

Other  Act ives

2 6 %

1 9 %

5 5 %

U A A L P V  C I T Y  N C A S S E T S

LIABILITIES ASSETS



-64- 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 
 
 

Actuarial Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2001 
 
 

Assets 

  
Tier 1 

 
Tier 2 

 
Tier 3 

 
Tier 4 

All Plans 
Combined 

1. Applicable Assets $ 4,691,167 $ 311,120,667 $187,844,352 70,188,004 $573,844,190 

2. Present Value of Future 
 Contributions by the City for: 
 a. Entry Age Normal Costs 
 b. Unfunded/(Surplus) 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

 
 

226 
 

10,312,351 

 
 

11,824,999 
 

305,852,956 

 
 

120,749,306 
 

(34,521,961) 

 
 

68,649,868 
 

(15,199,592) 

 
 

201,224,399 
 

266,443,754 

3. Total Assets $15,003,744 $628,798,622 $274,071,697 123,638,280 $1,041,512,343 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 
 

Actuarial Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2001 
 
 

Liabilities 

  
Tier 1 

 
Tier 2 

 
Tier 3 

 
Tier 4 

All Plan 
Combined 

4. Present Value of Benefits 
Already Granted 

 
$ 14,935,678 

 
$449,242,624 

 
$   5,359,194 

 
0 

 
$469,537,496 

5. Present Value of Benefits to be 
Granted 

 a. Actives Eligible to Retire 
 b. Other Actives 
 c. Total 

 
 

  68,066 
             0  

  68,066 

 
 

179,477,406 
 78,592 

179,555,998 

 
 

2,896,829 
265,815,674 
268,712,503 

 
 

12,309,740 
111,328,540 
123,638,280 

 
 

194,752,041 
377,222,806 
571,974,847 

6. Total Liabilities $ 15,003,744 $628,798,622 $274,071,697 123,638,280 $1,041,512,343 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 
 
 

Budget and Recommended Contributions 
 
The actuarial cost method to be used in determining the annual health subsidy budget for 
the Fire and Police Pension Plans is given in Section 186.2, 190.09, and 528 of the 
Charter of the City of Los Angeles. 
 
The Charter defines the annual budget amount to be the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost 
plus an amount to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL). 
 
The Entry Age Normal Cost is the level percentage of salary necessary to fund each 
Member's projected future health subsidy benefits over his or her working career (i.e. from 
entry age to retirement age). 
 
The amortization of the UAAL is the payment stream required to fund the excess of Plan 
health subsidy liabilities over the sum of the Plan assets and future City Normal Cost 
contributions. (See section on the Actuarial Balance Sheet.) The method of amortization 
varies from Tier to Tier and is defined in the Charter. 
 
The following sections discuss the recommended health subsidy contributions for each Tier 
in more detail. 
 
In our opinion, if these recommended 2002-2003 contribution rates are adopted, all the 
Plans will be maintained in compliance with the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and in 
accordance with the methods and assumptions underlying the calculations. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 

Health Subsidy Budget and 
Recommended Contributions 

 
 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 1  
 
The budgeted health subsidy contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal 
Cost plus the amount needed to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in a 
level dollar amount for the period ending with the fiscal year 2036-2037. 
 
The results for the 2002-2003 fiscal year, along with a comparison with the prior year, 
follows. 
 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City Entry Age Normal Cost as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
0.154% 

 
0.129% 

 
19.4% 

2. Amortization of the UAAL $964,977  $1,036,696  -6.9% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 1 payroll. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 

Health Subsidy Budget and 
Recommended Contributions 

 
 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 2  
 
The budgeted health subsidy contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal 
Cost plus the amount needed to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) 
as a level percent of payroll over the period ending with the fiscal year 2036-2037. The 
payroll used is the total payroll of Tiers 1, 2, 3, and 4. The payments have been calculated 
to increase at the same rate as the expected growth in overall Plan payroll (currently 5.0% 
per year). 
 
The results for the 2002-2003 fiscal year, along with a comparison with the prior year, 
follows. 
 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City Entry Age Normal Cost as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
1.240%  

 
1.257%  

 
-1.4% 

2. Amortization of the UAAL 
 as a Percent of Payroll** 

 
1.738% 

 
1.766% 

 
-1.6% 

*Applied to Tier 2 payroll only. 
**Applied to total payroll of all Tiers combined. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 

Health Subsidy Budget and 
Recommended Contributions 

 
 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 3  
 
The budgeted health subsidy contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal 
Cost plus the amount needed to amortize, as a level percent of pay over 15 years, any 
increases and decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) caused by 
gains and losses. The cost of any changes to the plan or to assumptions are amortized 
over 30 years. The initial UAAL was amortized over 30 years. 
 
The results for the 2002-2003 fiscal year, along with a comparison with the prior year, 
follows. 
 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City Entry Age Normal Cost as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
 2.867%*   

 
 3.084% *  

 
-7.0% 

2. Amortization of the 
UAAL/(Surplus) 

 as a Percent of Payroll* 

 
(1.425%)*   

 
(1.233%) *  

 
-15.6% 

3. Total Contribution, as a Percent 
of Payroll* 

 
1.442%*   

 
1.851% *  

 
-22.1% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 3 payroll only. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 

Health Subsidy Budget and 
Recommended Contributions 

 
 
 

The Fire and Police Pension Plan, Tier 4 
 
The budgeted health subsidy contribution for this Plan is the sum of the Entry Age Normal 
Cost plus the amount needed to amortize, as a level percent of pay over 15 years, any 
increases and decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) caused by 
gains and losses. The cost of any changes to the plan or to assumptions are amortized 
over 30 years. The initial UAAL was amortized over 30 years. 
 
The results for the 2002-2003 fiscal year, along with a comparison with the prior year, 
follows. 
 
 

 Recommended 
2002-2003 

Recommended 
2001-2002 

Percent 
Change 

1. City Entry Age Normal Cost as a 
Percent of Payroll* 

 
 3.052% *  

 
 3.122% *  

 
-2.2% 

2. Amortization of the 
UAAL/(Surplus) 

 as a Percent of Payroll* 

 
(1.249%) *  

 
(1.101%) *  

 
-13.5% 

3. Total Contribution, as a Percent 
of Payroll* 

 
1.803% *  

 
2.021% *  

 
-10.8% 

*Percentage is applied to Tier 4 payroll only. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLAN 

VALUATION OF HEALTH SUBSIDY BENEFITS 
 
 

Assumptions and Methods 
 
The assumptions used in the valuation of health subsidy benefits are very critical. They 
must anticipate a number of future occurrences, such as: 
 
• Future rate of return on Plan assets 

• Future increases in the cost of medical care 

• Future changes in the proportion of medical care costs covered by Medicare 

• Future changes in medical care utilization 

• Future participation in the health subsidy benefits 

• Future participation of Plan Members in Medicare Parts A and B 
 
These assumptions must be reasonable on their own, and in conjunction with each other. 
They also must result in a realistic relationship of future medical care costs with the 
economy as a whole. 
 
We have developed a set of actuarial assumptions for use in this valuation of the health 
subsidy benefits of the Fire and Police Pension Plan. A detailed outline of these 
assumptions can be found in Exhibit IV. A summary of the two most critical of these 
assumptions follows: 
 
1. Investment Return: 8.5% 
 
 This rate reflects the expected earnings of the Plans' assets. Currently, health 

subsidy assets are commingled with the rest of the Plans' assets, and invested in 
the same manner. Therefore, it is appropriate that this rate of return be the same as 
that used in the valuation of retirement, disability, and death benefits of the Plans. 

 
2. Medical Trend Rate: 
 
 This rate encompasses future changes in medical care prices, utilization and 

Medicare. The increases we have assumed begin with a 7.5% increase in 2001-
2002 for pre-65 premiums and 7.25% for post-65 premiums.  These rates decrease 
slowly until an ultimate rate of 6.5% is reached in 2006 and thereafter.  
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 In order to value future subsidy benefits for Members not yet retired, we must 
determine the average subsidy amount being paid to current Fire and Police 
Pension Plan pensioners. We analyzed current data and determined the average 
subsidy amount being paid, per year of service. We applied these average subsidy 
amounts, with the appropriate medical trend increases, to future subsidy recipients 
in order to determine the present value of future benefits from the Plan. 

 
 More detail on these average claim rates can be found in Exhibit IV. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

Summary Of Pension Plan Benefits 
 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tiers 3 and 4 

1. SERVICE RETIREMENT 

 a. Eligibility 20 years of service. 20 years of service. Tier 3: Age 50 with 10 years of 
service. 

Tier 4: 20 years of service. 

 b. Salary Base Final salary rate. Final salary rate. One-year average salary. 

 c. Pension as a percentage 
of salary base 

40% at 20 years of service, plus 2% 
for each additional year up to 25 
years of service, plus 1-2/3% for 
each additional year between 25 and 
35 years of service. 
 
 
 
Maximum of 66-2/3% for 35 or more 
years of service. 

40% at 20 years of service, 
plus 2% for each additional 
year up to 25 years of service. 
55% at 25 years of service, 
plus 3% for each additional 
year between 25 and 30 years 
of service. 
 
Maximum of 70% for 30 or more 
years of service. 

2% per year of service up to 
20 years of service, plus 3% 
for each additional year of 
service up to 30 years of 
service. 
 
 
 
Maximum of 70% for 30 or 
more years of service. 

2. SERVICE-CONNECTED  DISABILITY 

 a. Eligibility No age or service conditions. No age or service conditions. No age or service conditions. 

 b. Salary Base Final salary rate. Final salary rate. One-year average salary. 

 c. Pension as a percentage 
of salary base 

50% to 90% depending on severity of 
disability, with a minimum of any 
service pension available. 

50% to 90% depending on 
severity of disability, with a 
minimum of any service pension 
available. 

30% to 90% depending on 
severity of disability, with a 
minimum of 2% per year of 
service. 

3. NONSERVICE-CONNECTED  DISABILITY 

 a. Eligibility Five years of service. Five years of service. Five years of service. 

 b. Salary Base Final salary rate for highest-paid 
police officer's or fire-fighter's rank. 

Final salary rate for highest-
paid police officer's or fire-
fighter's rank. 

One-year average of Member's 
own salary. 

 c. Pension as a percentage 
of salary base 

40%. 40%. 30% to 50% depending on 
severity of disability. 

4. SERVICE-CONNECTED  DEATH OR DEATH AFTER SERVICE-CONNECTED  DISABILITY 

 a. Eligibility No age or service conditions for 
Member. 

No age or service conditions 
for Member. 

No age or service conditions 
for Member. 

 b. Salary Base Final salary rate. Final salary rate. One-year average salary. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Summary Of Pension Plan Benefits 
 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tiers 3 and 4 

 c. Eligible spouse's 
  benefit as a percentage of 

salary base 

50%.  
 
 

50% with less than 25 years 
of service. 
 
55% with 25 or more years of 
service. 

75% if service connected death or 
disabled less than 3 years; 
otherwise 60% of Member's 
disability pension. 
 

 d. Children's benefit as a 
percentage of spouse's 
benefit 

100% if spouse not receiving 
benefits, otherwise: 
 
 25% for one child 
 40% for two children 
 50% for three children 
 
Pension not payable after child 
reaches age 18 unless child is 
disabled before age 21. 

Same as Tier 1. Same percentages as Tier 1. 
 
Pension not payable after child 
reaches age 18 (age 22 if in 
school) unless child is disabled 
before age 21. 

 e. Dependent parent's benefit 
as a percentage of spouse's 
benefit 

100% if spouse or children not 
receiving. 

Same as Tier 1. Same as Tier 1. 

5. DEATH WHILE ELIGIBLE FOR SERVICE RETIREMENT OR DEATH AFTER SERVICE RETIREMENT 

 a. Eligibility 20 years of service. 20 years of service.          Age 50 with 10 years of service. 

 b. Eligible spouse's benefit 100% of Member's accrued 
service retirement, not to exceed 
50% of final salary rate. 

100% of Member's accrued 
service retirement, not to 
exceed 55% of final salary 
rate. 

60% of Member's accrued service 
retirement. 
 
 

 c. Children's benefit as a 
percentage of spouse' 
benefit 

Same conditions and percentages 
as for service-connected  death.     

Same conditions and 
percentages as for service-
connected death. 

Same conditions and percentages 
as for service-connected  death. 

 d. Dependent parent's benefit 
as a percentage of spouse's 
benefit 

Same conditions and percentages 
as for service-connected  death. 

Same conditions and 
percentages as for service-
connected death. 

Same conditions and percentages 
as for service-connected  death. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Summary Of Pension Plan Benefits 
 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tiers 3 and 4 

6. NONSERVICE-CONNECTED  DEATH OR DEATH AFTER NONSERVICE-CONNECTED DISABILITY 

 a. Eligibility Five years of service. Five years of service. Five years of service. 

 b. Eligible spouse's 
benefit 

40% of final salary rate for 
highest-paid police officer's or 
firefighter's rank. 
 
 

40% of final salary rate for 
highest-paid police officer's or 
firefighter's rank. 
 
 

For nonservice death: 
30% of final one-year average salary or, 
if eligible for service retirement, 80% of 
accrued service retirement not to 
exceed 40% of final one-year average 
salary.  For death after non-service 
disability: 60% of Member's pension. 

 c. Children's benefit 
as a percentage 
of spouse's 
benefit. 

Same conditions and 
percentages as for service 
connected death. 

Same conditions and percentages 
as for service connected death. 

Same conditions and percentages as for 
service connected death. 

 d. Dependent 
parent's benefit 
as a percentage 
of spouse's 
benefit 

Same conditions and 
percentages as for service-
connected death. 

Same conditions and percentages 
as for service-connected  death. 

Same conditions and percentages as for 
service-connected  death. 

7. COST-OF-LIVING 

 a. Generally 
applicable 
provisions 

Current Plan Provision:  
 
Full annual cost-of-living 
increase. 
 
Cost-of-living increases 
compound, and are based upon 
the Consumer Price Index for all 
Urban Consumers. 
 
Survivors' pension include the 
percentage of cost-of-living 
increases applied to the 
Member's pension prior to death. 

Current Plan Provision:  
 
Full annual cost-of-living increase. 
 
Cost-of-living increases 
compound, and are based upon 
the Consumer Price Index for all 
Urban Consumers. 
 
Survivors' pension include the 
percentage of cost-of-living 
increases applied to the Member's 
pension prior to death. 

Annual cost-of-living increase not to 
exceed 3%. 
 
 
 
Cost-of-living increases compound, and 
are based upon the Consumer Price 
Index for all Urban Consumers. 
 
City Council may grant discretionary 
cost-of-living increases once every 
three years. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Summary Of Pension Plan Benefits 
 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 and 4 

   Survivor's pensions include the 
percentage of cost-of-living 
increases applied to the Member's 
pension prior to death. 
 
Pro rata adjustment in the first year 
of retirement. 

 b. Effective date of cost-
of-living increases 

   

 i. Service retirement    Annual increases commence on 
July 1 following the later of the 
effective date or the date the 
Member would have been age 55. 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the later of the 
effective date or the date the 
Member would have completed 25 
years of service. 

Same provisions for all types of 
pensions.  Annual increases 
commence on the July 1 following 
the effective date. 

 ii. Service-connected 
disability, service 
connected death 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the effective 
date. 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the effective 
date. 

 

 iii.  Nonservice-connected 
disability 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the date the 
Member would have been age 55 
or 5 years after the effective date 
of the pension if earlier. 
 
 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the date the 
Member would have had 25 years 
of service or 5 years after the 
effective date of the Member’s 
pension if earlier. 
 

 

 iv. Nonservice-connected 
death, death while 
eligible for service 
retirement 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the date the 
Member would have been age 55 
or 5 years after the effective date 
of the pension if earlier. 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the date the 
Member would have had 26 years 
of service or 5 years after the 
effective date of the pension of 
the beneficiary if earlier. 

 

 v.  Death after 
nonservice-connected 
disability, death after 
service-connected 
disability. 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the date the 
Member would have been age 55 
or 5 years after the effective date 
of the pension if earlier. 

Annual increases commence on 
the July 1 following the date the 
Member would have had 26 years 
of service or 5 years after the 
effective date of the Member’s 
pension if earlier. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Summary Of Pension Plan Benefits 
 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tiers 3 and 4 

8. MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS AS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE OF PAY  

  6%. 
 
 
 
No Member contributions 
required after thirty years of 
service. 

6% plus 1/2 cost of cost-of 
living benefit up to 1%. 
 
 
No Member contributions 
required after thirty years of 
service. 

8%.  
 
 
 
No Member contributions required after 
thirty years of service. 

9. MISCELLANEOUS  

 a. Vesting of 
service 
retirement 

No vesting until retirement (20 
years). 

No vesting until retirement (20 
years). 

Tier 3: After 10 years of service. 
Tier 4: No vesting until retirement (20 
years) 

 b. Return of 
contributions 
with interest  

On termination or death if no 
other benefits are payable. 

On termination or death if no 
other benefits are payable. 

On termination (Tier 3 only) or death if 
no other benefits are payable. (except 
basic death benefit). 

 c. Basic death 
benefit 

None. None. In addition to return of contributions, 
beneficiary receives one-year average 
salary times years of completed 
service (not to exceed 6). 

 d. Optional forms of 
benefit  

None. None. At service or disability retirement, 
Member may elect higher death benefit 
with corresponding actuarial reduction 
of retirement benefit. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 
Summary of Health Subsidy Benefit Provisions 

 
BASIC SUBSIDY 

 
Eligibility: Retired Members age 55 and over who retired with 10 

or more years of service.  Members who retire prior to 
July 1, 2000 are subject to an eligibility requirement of 
age 60 with 10 or more years of service.  Subsidy is 
paid only to Members on service, or disability 
retirements. Surviving spouses/domestic partners are 
eligible for benefits upon the death of the Member. 
Basic subsidy is paid until age 65, or after age 65 if 
Member is not covered by Medicare Parts A and B. 

 
Amount of Subsidy: 4% per year of service, to a maximum of 100%, times 

Maximum Subsidy, subject to a maximum of the actual 
premium paid to City approved health carrier. 

 
Maximum Subsidy: Lesser of monthly amount paid to active Fire and 

Police Members and retired CERS Members. Effective 
July 1, 2001, maximum is $483 per month.  For 
Surviving spouses, the maximum subsidy is $303.22 
per month. 

 
Increase in Subsidy:  Based on the lesser of the rate increases to active Fire 

and Police Members or the dollar increase to the 
civilian retirees, 2 party non Medicare Kaiser plan, 
subject to Board approval.  

 
Spousal/Domestic Partner 
Portion:  Difference between Basic Subsidy amount and single 

party premium.  
 



 

 

 
Exhibit II 

Page 2 of 3 
 
MEDICARE RELATED SUBSIDY 

 
Eligibility: Retired Members over age 65 with 10 or more years of 

service who participate in Medicare Part A & B. 
 

Amount of Subsidy to 
 Participant: 100% of actual premium up to civilian retiree limit to 

City approved health carrier with 20-24 years of 
service. 

 
  90% of actual premium up to civilian retiree limit City 

approved health carrier with 15-19 years of service. 
 
  75% of actual premium up to civilian retiree limit to City 

approved health carrier with 10-14 years of service. 
 
  Surviving spouses/domestic partners are eligible for 

benefits upon the death of the Member. 
 

Spousal Portion: Difference between Medicare Related Subsidy amount 
and single party premium without Medicare. 

 
SPECIAL SUBSIDY 

 
Eligibility: Various, based on effective date of retirement, rank at 

retirement, years of service and type of pension. 
 
  The benefit is paid temporarily until the Basic Subsidy 

becomes effective and is only available to eligible 
Members who retire between July 2, 1988 and  
June 30, 1998. 

 
Amount of Subsidy:  

Flat Amount Based on Years of Service 

20-24 years $150 per month 

25-29 years $225 per month 

30 and over $300 per month 
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MEDICARE PREMIUM 
SUBSIDY For retired Members enrolled in Medicare A & B who are  
 receiving a subsidy, the Plan provide payment of 

Part B premiums ($50.00 per month for calendar year  
2001). 
 

DENTAL SUBSIDY 

 
Eligibility: Retired Members age 55 and over who retired with 10 

or more years of service.  Subsidy is paid only to 
Members on service, or disability retirements. Surviving 
spouses/domestic partners are not eligible for benefits 
upon the death of the Member.  

 
Amount of Subsidy: 4% per year of service, to a maximum of 100%, times 

Maximum Subsidy, subject to a maximum of the actual 
premium paid to City approved dental carrier. 

 
Maximum Subsidy: Lesser of monthly amount paid to active Fire and 

Police Members and retired CERS Members. Effective 
July 1, 2001, maximum is $34.98 per month. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Summary Of Actuarial Assumptions And Methods 
Used for Valuation of Pension Benefits 

 
Interest Rate: 8.5% per year. 
 
Salary Increases: The total payroll of the Plan is assumed to increase 

5.0% per year. 
 
 Annual salary increases for individuals vary by age. 
 

Age Annual Salary Increase 
Under 25 10.00% 
25-29 9.00% 
30-34 8.00% 
35-39 7.00% 
40-44 6.00% 
45-49 5.75% 
50 and over 5.50% 

 
Cost-of-Living: A. Tiers 1 and 2: 
  5.0% per year on all benefits. 
 
 B. Tiers 3 and 4: 
  3.0% per year on all benefits. 
 
Mortality: A. For Pensioners on service retirement: 
 
   1994 Group Annuity Mortality Basic Table. 
 

Sample Rates 
 

Age 
Deaths per 

1,000 
Average Life 
Expectancy 

45 1.7 34.7 
50 2.8 30.1 
55 4.8 25.5 
60 8.6 21.2 
65 15.6 17.3 
70 25.5 13.8 
75 40.0 10.7 
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 B. For Pensioners on disability retirement: 
 
 1984 PBGC Disabled Life Mortality Table for males 

not receiving Social Security, with ages set back 
three years. 

 
Sample Rates 

 
 

Age 

 
Deaths per 

1,000 

Average 
Life 

Expectancy 

45  3.8  30.4 

50  6.2  26.1 

55  9.9   22.0 

60  15.5   18.2 

65  24.8   14.7 

70  37.7   11.7 

75  57.8  9.0 

 
 C. For Spouses: 
 
  1994 Group Annuity Mortality Basic Table, with 

four year setback.  
 
 

Sample Rates 

 
Age 

Deaths per 

1,000 

Average Life 
Expectancy 

40 0.9 43.3 

45 1.2 38.5 

50 1.9 33.8 

55 3.1 29.1 

60 5.3 24.7 

65 9.7 20.4 

70 17.5 16.6 
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Probabilities of Meeting 
Vesting Requirements: 
 A. Tier 2: 
 
  1. Probability of Working 20 Years 
 

 
Age 

At Hire 
Fire 

Members 
Police 

Members 
Under 25 62.8% 53.5% 

25-29 76.1 65.8 
30-34 81.1 72.4 
35-39 76.1 72.9 
40-44 55.7 68.8 
45-49 37.3 66.9 

 
 
  2. Probability of Working 10 Years 
 

 
Age 

At Hire 
Fire 

Members 
Police 

Members 
Under 25 70.4% 64.2% 

25-29 82.7 76.1 
30-34 89.2 83.2 
35-39 92.0 86.4 
40-44 91.0 87.0 
45-49 82.7 84.4 

 
 
 B. Tiers 3 and 4: 
 
  1. Probability of Working to Age 50 
 

 
Age 

at Hire 
Fire 

Members 
Police 

Members 
under 25 58.6% 40.3% 

25-29 73.8 49.1 
30-34 83.2 57.5 
35-39 89.3 60.0 
40-44 93.3 68.0 
45-49 97.0 81.9 
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  2. Probability of Working 10 Years 
 

 
Age 

at Hire 
Fire 

Members 
Police 

Members 
Under 25 70.4% 59.7% 

25-29 82.7 63.5 
30-34 89.2 67.5 
35-39 92.0 64.0 
40-44 91.0 65.0 
45-49 82.7 59.4 

 
 

3.  Probability of Working to Age 50  
   with 10 Years 
 

 
Age 

at Hire 
Fire 

Members 
Police 

Members 
under 25 58.6% 40.3% 

25-29 73.8 49.1 
30-34 83.2 57.5 
35-39 89.3 60.0 
40-44 91.0 65.0 
45-49 82.7 59.4 

 
 

4.  Probability of Working 20 Years 
 

 
Age 

at Hire 
Fire 

Members 
Police 

Members 
Under 25 62.8% 47.3% 

25-29 76.1 52.3 
30-34 81.1 54.9 
35-39 76.1 49.8 
40-44 55.7 47.3 
45-49 37.3 44.5 
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Dependents: Where no other information is available, Members 

are assumed to have two children with a three year 
difference in age.  The eldest is assumed to reach 
age 21 when the participant reaches age 45. 

 
Proportion of Members 
with Spouses or domestic partners 
at Retirement: 86%. 
 
Average Service-Connected 
Disability Benefits: Benefits are assumed to follow this schedule: 
 

Years of Service 
at Time of 
Disability 

 
Percent of 

Salary Base 

Less than 20 50% 

20-30 60% 

Over 30 70% 

 
 
Average Nonservice-Connected 40% of Salary Base. 
Disability benefit for 
Tiers 3 & 4: 
 
Funding Method: Entry Age Normal Funding Method. 
 
Asset Valuation Method: The actuarial value of assets is determined by 

phasing in, over five years, the difference between 
the actual and expected realized and unrealized 
appreciation.  The expected appreciation is based 
on the assumed 8.5% rate of return.  The actuarial 
value of assets can be no less than 80% and no 
greater than 120% of the market value of assets. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
Used For Valuation of Health Subsidy Benefits 

 
 
Interest Rate: 8.5%. 
 
Salary Increases:  

Age Annual Salary Increase 
Under 25 10.00% 

25-29 9.00% 
30-34 8.00% 
35-39 7.00% 
40-44 6.00% 
45-49 5.75% 

50 and over 5.50% 
 
Medical Inflation Rate: 

 
 

Year 

Health 
Subsidy 
Pre-65 

Heath 
Subsidy 
Post-65 

 
 

Dental 

  
2001-2002 
2002-2003 
2003-2004 
2004-2005 
2005+ 

  
7.50% 
7.25% 
7.00% 
6.75% 
6.50% 

  
7.25% 
7.00% 
6.75% 
6.50% 
6.50% 

  
7.50% 
7.25% 
7.00% 
6.75% 
6.50% 
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Medicare Premium 
Inflation Rate: 

Year Increase 

2001+  6.5% 

 
 

Members Assumed To 
Receive Subsidy: 85% 
 
Members Assumed 
Married or have Domestic  
Partners At Retirement: 86% 
 
Members Assumed To  
Receive Medicare A&B: 90% 
 
Surviving Spouses Assumed 
To Elect Health Subsidy 70% 
 
Members Assumed To  
Elect Dental Subsidy: 65% 
 
 
Mortality: A. For Pensioners on service retirement: 
 
    1994 Group Annuity Mortality Basic Table. 
 
   B. For Pensioners on disability retirement: 
 
    1984 PBGC Disabled Life Mortality Table for 

males not receiving Social Security with ages 
setback three years. 

 
   C. For Spouses: 
 
    1994 Group Annuity Mortality Basic Table, with four 

year setback. 
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Average Subsidy Rates 
as of June 30, 2001: 

Age of 
Pensioner 

Monthly Subsidy 
Per Year of Service* 

Health 
Subsidy 
Under Age 
65 

$13.69 for Single Member 
$16.22 for Married Member 
$ 9.97 for Surviving Spouses 

Health 
Subsidy 
Age 65 and 
Over 

$9.31 for Single Member with Medicare 
$11.31 for Married Member with Medicare 
 
$12.18 for Single Member without 
Medicare 
$16.15 for Married Member without 
Medicare 
$6.43 for Surviving Spouses 

Dental 
Subsidy 

$1.40 for Member 

*Maximum service for this purpose is 25 years. 
 
 

Funding Method: Entry Age Normal Funding Method. 
 
Asset Valuation Method: The actuarial value of assets is determined by phasing 

in, over five years, the difference between the actual 
and expected realized and unrealized appreciation.  
The expected appreciation is based on the assumed 
8.5% rate of return.  The actuarial value of assets can 
be no less than 80% and no greater than 120% of the 
market value of assets. 
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
FIRE AND POLICE PENSION PLANS 

 

Rates Of Separation From Active Service 
 
 
 
 
A schedule of the probabilities of termination of employment due to the following causes can be 
found on the following pages: 
 
 
1. Ordinary Withdrawal: Member terminates and elects a refund of Member 

contributions. 
 
2. Service Retirement: Member retires after meeting age and service 

requirements for reasons other than disability. 
 
3. Ordinary Disability: Member receives disability retirement; disability is not 

service related. 
 
4. Service Disability: Member receives disability retirement resulting from 

service related disability. 
 
5. Ordinary Death: Member dies before eligibility for retirement; death is 

not service related. 
 
6. Service Death: Member dies before retirement as a result of 

assigned duties. 
 
7. Death While Eligible  Member dies before retirement but after meeting age 
 for Service Retirement: and service requirements for service retirement. 
 
8. Death While Eligible for Member dies before retirement but after meeting age 
 Disability Retirement: and service requirements for disability retirement. 
 
 
Each rate represents the probability that a Member will separate from service at each age due 
to the particular cause.  For example, a rate of 0.0277 for a Fire Member's service retirement 
at age 45 means we assume that, on average, 2.77 out of 100 Members who are age 45 will 
retire at that age. 
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City of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension System

Rates of Separation From Active Service For Fire Members

Tiers 1 and 2
Death While Eligible For:

Ordinary * Service Ordinary Service Ordinary Service Service Disability
Age Withdrawal Retirement Disability Disability Death Death Retirement Retirement
20 0.0775 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
21 0.0687 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
22 0.0580 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
23 0.0502 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
24 0.0435 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
25 0.0378 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
26 0.0330 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
27 0.0290 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
28 0.0254 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
29 0.0224 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
30 0.0199 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0001
31 0.0177 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0001
32 0.0157 0.0000 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0005 0.0001 0.0001
33 0.0141 0.0000 0.0002 0.0005 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
34 0.0127 0.0000 0.0002 0.0006 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
35 0.0111 0.0000 0.0002 0.0007 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
36 0.0095 0.0000 0.0002 0.0008 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
37 0.0083 0.0000 0.0002 0.0009 0.0001 0.0006 0.0002 0.0002
38 0.0072 0.0000 0.0002 0.0011 0.0001 0.0006 0.0003 0.0002
39 0.0062 0.0000 0.0002 0.0013 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
40 0.0054 0.0000 0.0002 0.0016 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
41 0.0047 0.0100 0.0002 0.0020 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
42 0.0041 0.0100 0.0002 0.0025 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
43 0.0036 0.0100 0.0003 0.0030 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
44 0.0031 0.0110 0.0003 0.0035 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
45 0.0026 0.0115 0.0003 0.0040 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
46 0.0023 0.0120 0.0003 0.0050 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
47 0.0020 0.0125 0.0003 0.0060 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
48 0.0017 0.0140 0.0003 0.0070 0.0003 0.0007 0.0004 0.0004
49 0.0015 0.0160 0.0003 0.0080 0.0003 0.0007 0.0004 0.0004
50 0.0000 0.0200 0.0003 0.0090 0.0003 0.0008 0.0004 0.0004
51 0.0000 0.0275 0.0003 0.0100 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
52 0.0000 0.0360 0.0004 0.0125 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
53 0.0000 0.0470 0.0004 0.0150 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
54 0.0000 0.0575 0.0004 0.0200 0.0004 0.0008 0.0006 0.0006
55 0.0000 0.0730 0.0004 0.0300 0.0004 0.0009 0.0006 0.0006
56 0.0000 0.0886 0.0004 0.0400 0.0004 0.0009 0.0006 0.0006
57 0.0000 0.0985 0.0004 0.0500 0.0005 0.0009 0.0007 0.0007
58 0.0000 0.1094 0.0004 0.0600 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
59 0.0000 0.1216 0.0005 0.0650 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
60 0.0000 0.1352 0.0005 0.0700 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
61 0.0000 0.1503 0.0005 0.0800 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
62 0.0000 0.1670 0.0005 0.1250 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
63 0.0000 0.1856 0.0005 0.1300 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
64 0.0000 0.2063 0.0005 0.1400 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Over 65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

* No withdrawal is assumed once a member is vested.
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City of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension System

Rates of Separation From Active Service For Police Members

Tiers 1 and 2
Death While Eligible For:

Ordinary * Service Ordinary Service Ordinary Service Service Disability
Age Withdrawal Retirement Disability Disability Death Death Retirement Retirement
20 0.0788 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0002 0.0000 0.0006
21 0.0710 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0002 0.0000 0.0004
22 0.0640 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
23 0.0576 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
24 0.0519 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
25 0.0468 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
26 0.0422 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
27 0.0380 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
28 0.0342 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
29 0.0309 0.0000 0.0002 0.0004 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
30 0.0278 0.0000 0.0002 0.0005 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
31 0.0251 0.0000 0.0002 0.0006 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
32 0.0226 0.0000 0.0002 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0000 0.0004
33 0.0203 0.0000 0.0002 0.0008 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
34 0.0183 0.0000 0.0002 0.0009 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
35 0.0165 0.0000 0.0002 0.0011 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
36 0.0149 0.0000 0.0002 0.0013 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
37 0.0134 0.0000 0.0002 0.0016 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
38 0.0121 0.0000 0.0002 0.0020 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
39 0.0109 0.0000 0.0002 0.0025 0.0008 0.0006 0.0001 0.0005
40 0.0098 0.0000 0.0003 0.0030 0.0008 0.0006 0.0002 0.0005
41 0.0088 0.0600 0.0003 0.0035 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
42 0.0080 0.0600 0.0003 0.0040 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
43 0.0072 0.0600 0.0003 0.0045 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
44 0.0065 0.0600 0.0003 0.0050 0.0008 0.0007 0.0003 0.0005
45 0.0058 0.0600 0.0003 0.0055 0.0008 0.0007 0.0003 0.0005
46 0.0053 0.0716 0.0003 0.0060 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0005
47 0.0047 0.0832 0.0003 0.0065 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0005
48 0.0043 0.0947 0.0003 0.0070 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0006
49 0.0038 0.1063 0.0003 0.0075 0.0008 0.0008 0.0004 0.0006
50 0.0000 0.1179 0.0003 0.0080 0.0009 0.0008 0.0004 0.0006
51 0.0000 0.1295 0.0003 0.0085 0.0009 0.0009 0.0004 0.0006
52 0.0000 0.1411 0.0003 0.0090 0.0011 0.0009 0.0004 0.0006
53 0.0000 0.1526 0.0003 0.0100 0.0011 0.0009 0.0004 0.0007
54 0.0000 0.1642 0.0003 0.0130 0.0012 0.0010 0.0004 0.0008
55 0.0000 0.1758 0.0003 0.0160 0.0012 0.0010 0.0005 0.0008
56 0.0000 0.1874 0.0003 0.0180 0.0014 0.0010 0.0005 0.0009
57 0.0000 0.1989 0.0003 0.0200 0.0014 0.0010 0.0005 0.0009
58 0.0000 0.2105 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0005 0.0010
59 0.0000 0.2221 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0005 0.0010
60 0.0000 0.2337 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
61 0.0000 0.2453 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
62 0.0000 0.2568 0.0003 0.0208 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
63 0.0000 0.2684 0.0003 0.0215 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
64 0.0000 0.2800 0.0003 0.0220 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Over 65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

* No withdrawal is assumed once a member is vested.
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Rates of Separation From Active Service For Fire Members

Tier 3
Death While Eligible For:

Ordinary * Service Ordinary Service Ordinary Service Service Disability
Age Withdrawal Retirement Disability Disability Death Death Retirement Retirement
20 0.0775 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
21 0.0687 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
22 0.0580 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
23 0.0502 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
24 0.0435 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
25 0.0378 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
26 0.0330 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
27 0.0290 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
28 0.0254 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
29 0.0224 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
30 0.0199 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0001
31 0.0177 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0001
32 0.0157 0.0000 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0005 0.0001 0.0001
33 0.0141 0.0000 0.0002 0.0005 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
34 0.0127 0.0000 0.0002 0.0006 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
35 0.0111 0.0000 0.0002 0.0007 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
36 0.0095 0.0000 0.0002 0.0008 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
37 0.0083 0.0000 0.0002 0.0009 0.0001 0.0006 0.0002 0.0002
38 0.0072 0.0000 0.0002 0.0011 0.0001 0.0006 0.0003 0.0002
39 0.0062 0.0000 0.0002 0.0013 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
40 0.0054 0.0000 0.0002 0.0016 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
41 0.0047 0.0000 0.0002 0.0020 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
42 0.0041 0.0000 0.0002 0.0025 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
43 0.0036 0.0000 0.0003 0.0030 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
44 0.0031 0.0000 0.0003 0.0035 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
45 0.0026 0.0000 0.0003 0.0040 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
46 0.0023 0.0000 0.0003 0.0050 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
47 0.0020 0.0000 0.0003 0.0060 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
48 0.0017 0.0000 0.0003 0.0070 0.0003 0.0007 0.0004 0.0004
49 0.0015 0.0000 0.0003 0.0080 0.0003 0.0007 0.0004 0.0004
50 0.0000 0.2000 0.0003 0.0090 0.0003 0.0008 0.0004 0.0004
51 0.0000 0.1800 0.0003 0.0100 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
52 0.0000 0.1600 0.0004 0.0125 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
53 0.0000 0.1400 0.0004 0.0150 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
54 0.0000 0.1200 0.0004 0.0200 0.0004 0.0008 0.0006 0.0006
55 0.0000 0.1000 0.0004 0.0300 0.0004 0.0009 0.0006 0.0006
56 0.0000 0.0886 0.0004 0.0400 0.0004 0.0009 0.0006 0.0006
57 0.0000 0.0985 0.0004 0.0500 0.0005 0.0009 0.0007 0.0007
58 0.0000 0.1094 0.0004 0.0600 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
59 0.0000 0.1216 0.0005 0.0650 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
60 0.0000 0.1352 0.0005 0.0700 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
61 0.0000 0.1503 0.0005 0.0800 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
62 0.0000 0.1670 0.0005 0.1250 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
63 0.0000 0.1856 0.0005 0.1300 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
64 0.0000 0.2063 0.0005 0.1400 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Over 65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

* No withdrawal is assumed once a member is vested.
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City of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension System
Rates of Separation From Active Service For Police Members

Tier 3
Death While Eligible For:

Ordinary * Service Ordinary Service Ordinary Service Service Disability
Age Withdrawal Retirement Disability Disability Death Death Retirement Retirement
20 0.0700 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0002 0.0000 0.0006
21 0.0663 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0002 0.0000 0.0004
22 0.0626 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
23 0.0590 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
24 0.0553 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
25 0.0518 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
26 0.0483 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
27 0.0449 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
28 0.0415 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
29 0.0383 0.0000 0.0002 0.0004 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
30 0.0353 0.0000 0.0002 0.0005 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
31 0.0323 0.0000 0.0002 0.0006 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
32 0.0295 0.0000 0.0002 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0000 0.0004
33 0.0269 0.0000 0.0002 0.0008 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
34 0.0244 0.0000 0.0002 0.0009 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
35 0.0221 0.0000 0.0002 0.0011 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
36 0.0201 0.0000 0.0002 0.0013 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
37 0.0182 0.0000 0.0002 0.0016 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
38 0.0166 0.0000 0.0002 0.0020 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
39 0.0152 0.0000 0.0002 0.0025 0.0008 0.0006 0.0001 0.0005
40 0.0141 0.0000 0.0003 0.0030 0.0008 0.0006 0.0002 0.0005
41 0.0133 0.0000 0.0003 0.0035 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
42 0.0128 0.0000 0.0003 0.0040 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
43 0.0125 0.0000 0.0003 0.0045 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
44 0.0125 0.0000 0.0003 0.0050 0.0008 0.0007 0.0003 0.0005
45 0.0125 0.0000 0.0003 0.0055 0.0008 0.0007 0.0003 0.0005
46 0.0125 0.0000 0.0003 0.0060 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0005
47 0.0125 0.0000 0.0003 0.0065 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0005
48 0.0125 0.0000 0.0003 0.0070 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0006
49 0.0125 0.0000 0.0003 0.0075 0.0008 0.0008 0.0004 0.0006
50 0.0000 0.2500 0.0003 0.0080 0.0009 0.0008 0.0004 0.0006
51 0.0000 0.2250 0.0003 0.0085 0.0009 0.0009 0.0004 0.0006
52 0.0000 0.2000 0.0003 0.0090 0.0011 0.0009 0.0004 0.0006
53 0.0000 0.1800 0.0003 0.0100 0.0011 0.0009 0.0004 0.0007
54 0.0000 0.1600 0.0003 0.0130 0.0012 0.0010 0.0004 0.0008
55 0.0000 0.1542 0.0003 0.0160 0.0012 0.0010 0.0005 0.0008
56 0.0000 0.1611 0.0003 0.0180 0.0014 0.0010 0.0005 0.0009
57 0.0000 0.1684 0.0003 0.0200 0.0014 0.0010 0.0005 0.0009
58 0.0000 0.1760 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0005 0.0010
59 0.0000 0.1840 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0005 0.0010
60 0.0000 0.1923 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
61 0.0000 0.2010 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
62 0.0000 0.2101 0.0003 0.0208 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
63 0.0000 0.2196 0.0003 0.0215 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
64 0.0000 0.2295 0.0003 0.0220 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Over 65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

* No withdrawal is assumed once a member is vested.
  Withdrawal rates for Members with under five years of service is the greater of the above rate and 5.5%
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Rates of Separation From Active Service For Fire Members

Tier 4
Death While Eligible For:

Ordinary * Service Ordinary Service Ordinary Service Service Disability
Age Withdrawal Retirement Disability Disability Death Death Retirement Retirement
20 0.0775 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
21 0.0687 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
22 0.0580 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0002 0.0000 0.0000
23 0.0502 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
24 0.0435 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
25 0.0378 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
26 0.0330 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0000
27 0.0290 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
28 0.0254 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
29 0.0224 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000
30 0.0199 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0001
31 0.0177 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0001
32 0.0157 0.0000 0.0001 0.0004 0.0001 0.0005 0.0001 0.0001
33 0.0141 0.0000 0.0002 0.0005 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
34 0.0127 0.0000 0.0002 0.0006 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
35 0.0111 0.0000 0.0002 0.0007 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
36 0.0095 0.0000 0.0002 0.0008 0.0001 0.0005 0.0002 0.0002
37 0.0083 0.0000 0.0002 0.0009 0.0001 0.0006 0.0002 0.0002
38 0.0072 0.0000 0.0002 0.0011 0.0001 0.0006 0.0003 0.0002
39 0.0062 0.0000 0.0002 0.0013 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
40 0.0054 0.0000 0.0002 0.0016 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
41 0.0047 0.0100 0.0002 0.0020 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
42 0.0041 0.0100 0.0002 0.0025 0.0002 0.0006 0.0003 0.0003
43 0.0036 0.0100 0.0003 0.0030 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
44 0.0031 0.0110 0.0003 0.0035 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
45 0.0026 0.0115 0.0003 0.0040 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
46 0.0023 0.0120 0.0003 0.0050 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
47 0.0020 0.0125 0.0003 0.0060 0.0002 0.0007 0.0003 0.0003
48 0.0017 0.0140 0.0003 0.0070 0.0003 0.0007 0.0004 0.0004
49 0.0015 0.0160 0.0003 0.0080 0.0003 0.0007 0.0004 0.0004
50 0.0000 0.0200 0.0003 0.0090 0.0003 0.0008 0.0004 0.0004
51 0.0000 0.0275 0.0003 0.0100 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
52 0.0000 0.0360 0.0004 0.0125 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
53 0.0000 0.0470 0.0004 0.0150 0.0003 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
54 0.0000 0.0575 0.0004 0.0200 0.0004 0.0008 0.0006 0.0006
55 0.0000 0.0730 0.0004 0.0300 0.0004 0.0009 0.0006 0.0006
56 0.0000 0.0886 0.0004 0.0400 0.0004 0.0009 0.0006 0.0006
57 0.0000 0.0985 0.0004 0.0500 0.0005 0.0009 0.0007 0.0007
58 0.0000 0.1094 0.0004 0.0600 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
59 0.0000 0.1216 0.0005 0.0650 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
60 0.0000 0.1352 0.0005 0.0700 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
61 0.0000 0.1503 0.0005 0.0800 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
62 0.0000 0.1670 0.0005 0.1250 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
63 0.0000 0.1856 0.0005 0.1300 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
64 0.0000 0.2063 0.0005 0.1400 0.0005 0.0010 0.0007 0.0007
65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Over 65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

* No withdrawal is assumed once a member is vested.
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City of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension System
Rates of Separation From Active Service For Police Members

Tier 4
Death While Eligible For:

Ordinary * Service Ordinary Service Ordinary Service Service Disability
Age Withdrawal Retirement Disability Disability Death Death Retirement Retirement
20 0.0700 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0002 0.0000 0.0006
21 0.0663 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0002 0.0000 0.0004
22 0.0626 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
23 0.0590 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
24 0.0553 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
25 0.0518 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
26 0.0483 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0003 0.0000 0.0004
27 0.0449 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
28 0.0415 0.0000 0.0001 0.0003 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
29 0.0383 0.0000 0.0002 0.0004 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
30 0.0353 0.0000 0.0002 0.0005 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
31 0.0323 0.0000 0.0002 0.0006 0.0006 0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
32 0.0295 0.0000 0.0002 0.0007 0.0006 0.0005 0.0000 0.0004
33 0.0269 0.0000 0.0002 0.0008 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
34 0.0244 0.0000 0.0002 0.0009 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
35 0.0221 0.0000 0.0002 0.0011 0.0006 0.0005 0.0001 0.0004
36 0.0201 0.0000 0.0002 0.0013 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
37 0.0182 0.0000 0.0002 0.0016 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
38 0.0166 0.0000 0.0002 0.0020 0.0006 0.0006 0.0001 0.0004
39 0.0152 0.0000 0.0002 0.0025 0.0008 0.0006 0.0001 0.0005
40 0.0141 0.0000 0.0003 0.0030 0.0008 0.0006 0.0002 0.0005
41 0.0133 0.0600 0.0003 0.0035 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
42 0.0128 0.0600 0.0003 0.0040 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
43 0.0125 0.0600 0.0003 0.0045 0.0008 0.0007 0.0002 0.0005
44 0.0125 0.0600 0.0003 0.0050 0.0008 0.0007 0.0003 0.0005
45 0.0125 0.0600 0.0003 0.0055 0.0008 0.0007 0.0003 0.0005
46 0.0125 0.0716 0.0003 0.0060 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0005
47 0.0125 0.0832 0.0003 0.0065 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0005
48 0.0125 0.0947 0.0003 0.0070 0.0008 0.0008 0.0003 0.0006
49 0.0125 0.1063 0.0003 0.0075 0.0008 0.0008 0.0004 0.0006
50 0.0000 0.1179 0.0003 0.0080 0.0009 0.0008 0.0004 0.0006
51 0.0000 0.1295 0.0003 0.0085 0.0009 0.0009 0.0004 0.0006
52 0.0000 0.1411 0.0003 0.0090 0.0011 0.0009 0.0004 0.0006
53 0.0000 0.1526 0.0003 0.0100 0.0011 0.0009 0.0004 0.0007
54 0.0000 0.1642 0.0003 0.0130 0.0012 0.0010 0.0004 0.0008
55 0.0000 0.1758 0.0003 0.0160 0.0012 0.0010 0.0005 0.0008
56 0.0000 0.1874 0.0003 0.0180 0.0014 0.0010 0.0005 0.0009
57 0.0000 0.1989 0.0003 0.0200 0.0014 0.0010 0.0005 0.0009
58 0.0000 0.2105 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0005 0.0010
59 0.0000 0.2221 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0005 0.0010
60 0.0000 0.2337 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
61 0.0000 0.2453 0.0003 0.0200 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
62 0.0000 0.2568 0.0003 0.0208 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
63 0.0000 0.2684 0.0003 0.0215 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
64 0.0000 0.2800 0.0003 0.0220 0.0015 0.0010 0.0006 0.0010
65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Over 65 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

* No withdrawal is assumed once a member is vested.
  Withdrawal rates for Members with under five years of service is the greater of the above rate and 5.5%
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 1 - Fire Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 - 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Average Age: N/A
Average Service: N/A
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 1 - Police Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 - 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 77,397 77,397

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 77,397 77,397

Average Age: 57.2
Average Service: 35.2
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 2 - Fire Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 - 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81,346 0 0 0 81,346

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 189 2 0 0 191
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,998 82,104 0 0 81,009

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 254 93 0 0 347
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,489 85,017 0 0 81,702

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 247 48 0 390
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 79,469 80,900 83,113 0 80,824

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 65 76 16 162
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 83,199 80,876 85,542 86,130 83,656

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 10 33 46
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86,577 73,827 79,575 85,142 83,471

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 14 16
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 79,797 0 0 83,737 83,244

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 548 409 134 63 1,154
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,524 81,803 84,227 85,081 81,656

Average Age: 50.8
Average Service: 26.2
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 2 - Police Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 - 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 129 0 0 0 129
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82,890 0 0 0 82,890

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 301 183 1 0 486
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 63,939 0 0 0 80,927 82,264 70,803 0 81,375

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 106 392 180 0 678
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 78,334 81,332 82,535 0 81,183

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 24 103 123 13 264
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 96,117 0 77,196 79,158 81,482 95,422 80,927

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 24 7 33
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 77,397 85,087 77,966 83,110

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 7
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74,182 94,890 88,973

Total 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 560 680 330 25 1,597
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 63,939 0 96,117 0 80,729 81,242 82,242 90,428 81,411

Average Age: 51.4
Average Service: 26.9
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 3 - Fire Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 - 29 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 66,662 0 0 0 0 0 0 66,662

30 - 34 0 0 0 5 1 75 74 0 0 0 0 0 155
Average Salary 0 0 0 63,209 59,766 67,643 71,211 0 0 0 0 0 69,152

35 - 39 0 0 0 5 0 92 229 29 0 0 0 0 355
Average Salary 0 0 0 59,994 0 66,065 71,640 73,292 0 0 0 0 70,166

40 - 44 0 0 0 2 0 10 189 122 30 0 0 0 353
Average Salary 0 0 0 62,969 0 64,218 71,161 72,942 76,527 0 0 0 71,989

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 1 36 62 48 1 0 0 148
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 69,950 70,638 72,723 76,714 91,153 0 0 73,616

50 - 54 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 15 18 16 2 0 57
Average Salary 0 0 0 62,969 0 0 73,783 73,766 73,368 74,818 63,838 0 73,399

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 2 10 1 0 19
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 73,827 76,229 72,394 71,779 89,253 0 74,043

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 5
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 78,262 74,838 0 77,577

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 77,862 0 0 0 77,862

Total 0 0 0 13 1 191 534 233 99 31 4 0 1,106
Average Salary 0 0 0 61,917 59,766 66,649 71,368 73,051 75,973 74,809 72,942 0 71,300

Average Age: 40.9
Average Service: 13.7
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 3 - Police Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Average Salary 0 0 0 55,890 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,890

25 - 29 0 0 6 238 289 275 0 0 0 0 0 0 808
Average Salary 0 0 55,068 56,547 59,452 63,147 0 0 0 0 0 0 59,821

30 - 34 0 0 6 205 323 786 284 1 0 0 0 0 1,605
Average Salary 0 0 56,276 57,709 60,245 65,068 70,271 67,621 0 0 0 0 64,047

35 - 39 0 1 5 74 94 370 852 48 0 0 0 0 1,444
Average Salary 0 69,331 58,090 60,326 60,795 66,059 71,450 73,894 0 0 0 0 68,839

40 - 44 0 0 3 27 35 117 396 226 12 0 0 0 816
Average Salary 0 0 52,985 61,781 60,053 66,082 72,897 75,463 77,640 0 0 0 71,708

45 - 49 0 0 0 13 12 39 130 213 19 0 0 0 426
Average Salary 0 0 0 66,270 59,098 64,619 73,155 76,255 77,110 0 0 0 73,494

50 - 54 0 0 0 6 2 11 16 75 12 4 0 0 126
Average Salary 0 0 0 72,381 60,653 63,049 73,715 75,646 78,828 78,456 0 0 74,300

55 - 59 0 0 0 3 1 1 3 7 1 1 0 0 17
Average Salary 0 0 0 73,535 65,811 65,811 73,382 68,379 73,320 74,422 0 0 70,516

60 - 64 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 5
Average Salary 0 0 91,062 0 62,275 62,275 70,668 0 0 0 0 0 71,390

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 1 21 567 757 1,600 1,683 570 44 5 0 0 5,248
Average Salary 0 69,331 57,549 58,189 59,994 65,015 71,747 75,550 77,637 77,649 0 0 66,945

Average Age: 36.5
Average Service: 8.9
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 4 - Fire Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 81 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88
Average Salary 43,586 46,692 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,833

25 - 29 187 34 13 2 5 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 250
Average Salary 44,909 47,853 55,155 64,207 47,128 66,116 0 0 0 0 0 0 46,805

30 - 34 121 29 23 7 2 18 42 0 0 0 0 0 242
Average Salary 44,761 48,696 56,498 61,379 54,471 67,404 72,062 0 0 0 0 0 53,331

35 - 39 35 6 16 2 1 1 94 56 11 0 0 0 222
Average Salary 44,160 47,181 58,620 56,667 59,766 62,969 71,681 75,848 81,271 0 0 0 67,037

40 - 44 7 0 2 1 0 0 11 76 97 0 0 0 194
Average Salary 44,967 0 52,257 62,969 0 0 72,514 76,235 76,229 0 0 0 74,577

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 23 10 0 0 42
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 79,262 75,969 81,992 0 0 78,109

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 9 0 0 12
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 83,452 78,666 0 0 79,863

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 431 76 54 12 8 28 147 141 134 19 0 0 1,050
Average Salary 44,559 48,015 56,646 61,197 50,544 66,832 71,852 76,275 76,760 80,417 0 0 59,099

Average Age: 34.2
Average Service: 7.9
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Tier 4 - Police Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 130 59 29 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 223
Average Salary 45,360 49,290 52,142 54,961 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47,497

25 - 29 178 151 220 61 12 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 653
Average Salary 45,926 50,065 53,155 55,670 59,596 66,419 0 0 0 0 0 0 51,453

30 - 34 68 86 101 35 1 43 115 0 0 0 0 0 449
Average Salary 45,359 50,746 53,771 56,514 59,030 66,996 72,702 0 0 0 0 0 58,258

35 - 39 18 20 33 6 0 6 179 106 0 0 0 0 368
Average Salary 46,028 49,888 53,756 60,305 0 65,853 74,132 77,452 0 0 0 0 70,208

40 - 44 3 3 13 3 0 2 17 303 42 0 0 0 386
Average Salary 47,840 51,042 54,431 61,374 0 67,412 75,371 78,555 81,222 0 0 0 77,248

45 - 49 2 20 3 0 2 0 0 40 15 1 0 0 83
Average Salary 47,882 50,429 52,985 0 69,278 0 0 80,146 82,242 70,803 0 0 71,230

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 4
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86,278 82,742 81,723 0 0 83,372

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 399 339 399 110 15 82 311 450 59 2 0 0 2,166
Average Salary 45,674 50,123 53,327 56,315 60,849 66,704 73,671 78,454 81,533 76,263 0 0 61,057

Average Age: 33.3
Average Service: 7.3
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Age/Service/Salary Distribution by Attained Age For Active Members as of June 30, 2001

Total For All Fire And Police Members

Service
Attained
   Age   0 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over 34 Total
Under 25 211 66 29 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 312
Average Salary 44,679 49,014 52,142 55,116 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46,490

25 - 29 365 185 239 301 306 328 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,724
Average Salary 45,405 49,659 53,312 56,420 59,256 63,677 0 0 0 0 0 0 54,816

30 - 34 189 115 130 252 327 922 515 1 0 0 0 0 2,451
Average Salary 44,976 50,229 54,369 57,754 60,204 65,413 71,095 67,621 0 0 0 0 62,251

35 - 39 53 27 54 87 95 469 1,354 239 13 0 0 0 2,391
Average Salary 44,794 50,006 55,598 60,221 60,784 66,051 71,853 75,857 81,282 0 0 0 69,090

40 - 44 10 3 18 33 35 129 613 727 499 2 0 0 2,069
Average Salary 45,829 51,042 53,948 61,852 60,053 65,958 72,423 76,409 80,229 82,104 0 0 74,615

45 - 49 2 20 3 13 15 40 166 324 660 288 1 0 1,532
Average Salary 47,882 50,429 52,985 66,270 60,778 64,752 72,609 76,143 80,199 83,134 70,803 0 77,869

50 - 54 0 0 0 7 2 11 21 91 236 669 230 0 1,267
Average Salary 0 0 0 71,036 60,653 63,049 73,731 75,453 78,540 80,964 82,493 0 80,032

55 - 59 0 0 0 3 1 1 5 12 32 179 200 30 463
Average Salary 0 0 0 73,535 65,811 65,811 78,018 71,650 77,713 79,343 83,063 89,866 81,210

60 - 64 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 8 35 40 89
Average Salary 0 0 91,062 0 62,275 62,275 70,668 0 86,577 76,937 83,220 83,886 82,327

Over 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 19 24
Average Salary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 79,152 0 74,182 86,672 84,691

Total 830 416 474 702 782 1,901 2,676 1,394 1,444 1,146 468 89 12,322
Average Salary 45,095 49,784 53,892 58,016 59,919 65,279 71,910 76,143 79,895 81,230 82,731 86,496 68,885

Average Age: 39.4
Average Service: 12.9
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 1 - Service Retirement

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 - 59 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 21,398

60 - 64 17 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 25 25,196

65 - 69 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 19,255

70 - 74 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 20,777

75 - 79 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70 19,234

80 - 84 116 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 116 19,638

85 - 89 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 21,088

90 - 94 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 21,583

Over 95 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 38,126

Total 336 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 345

Average 20,368 22,534 0 0 0 38,580 0 34,376 0 20,587 39,576 0 0 45,480 49,089
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

20,774
7,166,979
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 1 - Disability Retirement

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 - 59 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 33,654

60 - 64 30 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 31,281

65 - 69 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 25,430

70 - 74 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 23,517

75 - 79 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86 21,264

80 - 84 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 22,304

85 - 89 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 23,916

90 - 94 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 23,747

Over 95 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 18,660

Total 298 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 299

Average 23,970 0 40,036 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 24,024
$ 7,183,190
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 1 - Surviving Spouses And Dependents

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 22,370

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 18,660

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 25,691

50 - 54 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 26,182

55 - 59 7 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 22,516

60 - 64 8 0 2 0 1 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 2 1 4 24 24,543

65 - 69 13 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 4 3 29 24,033

70 - 74 34 3 2 4 1 2 3 3 2 5 4 9 7 7 3 89 21,775

75 - 79 79 2 3 7 4 8 8 5 5 3 5 6 0 7 7 149 20,577

80 - 84 93 3 4 10 3 3 5 2 4 11 9 7 6 6 10 176 22,978

85 - 89 74 7 5 4 3 1 4 3 8 8 3 2 4 2 6 134 25,950

90 - 94 72 3 3 3 3 1 2 2 0 2 2 2 0 1 1 97 27,031

Over 95 35 0 1 3 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 35,354

Total 416 18 20 31 16 23 26 20 22 34 23 28 22 28 35 762

Average 25,208 27,245 28,817 23,125 24,930 26,264 22,804 22,842 22,723 20,877 22,052 20,255 23,342 20,646 22,549
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 24,262
$ 18,487,804
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 2 - Service Retirement

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 8 13 33,158

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 14 6 5 14 18 33 26 122 35,684

50 - 54 0 3 19 32 32 41 56 63 72 65 56 48 121 123 81 812 41,243

55 - 59 98 39 61 86 61 142 136 82 102 56 69 45 195 127 62 1,361 43,530

60 - 64 334 56 72 115 60 130 90 24 37 37 39 27 52 27 12 1,112 43,246

65 - 69 450 35 48 59 15 49 28 4 11 9 5 8 9 5 4 739 42,588

70 - 74 588 16 16 26 4 15 3 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 673 42,986

75 - 79 979 2 3 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 990 42,537

80 - 84 594 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 595 42,999

85 - 89 141 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 141 50,447

90 - 94 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 48,058

Over 95 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 36,665

Total 3,216 151 219 319 172 380 315 179 237 173 174 143 399 319 194 6,590

Average 40,265 38,627 39,877 43,086 40,039 44,945 42,196 36,729 40,922 42,399 45,798 49,499 53,590 52,977 53,331
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 42,844
$ 282,344,333
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 2 - Disability Retirement

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 1 0 1 11 35,421

45 - 49 34 3 2 1 3 6 6 3 6 4 5 3 3 6 2 87 36,038

50 - 54 168 10 10 10 10 15 13 17 15 4 9 4 12 18 6 321 37,594

55 - 59 287 19 17 17 18 27 20 11 21 13 15 11 18 21 12 527 39,854

60 - 64 247 15 14 17 9 24 12 14 10 20 8 6 13 9 6 424 43,336

65 - 69 190 16 8 8 6 12 11 7 8 5 0 4 4 1 0 280 45,851

70 - 74 133 7 7 7 4 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 164 44,835

75 - 79 66 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 68 47,710

80 - 84 44 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 50,429

85 - 89 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 54,984

90 - 94 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 57,268

Over 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,179 72 58 60 51 87 64 53 60 48 38 32 51 55 27 1,935

Average 38,042 44,854 43,883 45,567 44,960 45,698 45,752 43,170 44,618 50,758 46,811 55,327 58,379 56,089 57,400
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 41,922
$ 81,119,415
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 2 - Surviving Spouses And Dependents

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 1 4 0 0 1 0 15 31,884

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 8 31,784

45 - 49 4 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 3 1 3 1 20 34,711

50 - 54 31 8 4 2 4 3 7 7 3 5 1 10 6 8 2 101 31,795

55 - 59 39 3 1 4 5 8 3 3 4 4 4 6 4 4 6 98 32,453

60 - 64 37 2 2 4 2 6 6 1 7 5 3 7 7 13 10 112 35,741

65 - 69 50 3 5 5 1 6 4 8 8 13 9 10 10 8 6 146 36,052

70 - 74 71 6 4 7 11 12 9 8 17 21 12 15 15 19 17 244 35,742

75 - 79 117 11 10 13 16 9 18 15 25 29 16 26 18 33 24 380 36,765

80 - 84 69 7 6 4 19 11 7 9 16 17 13 11 10 21 8 228 38,830

85 - 89 39 6 2 2 6 3 2 4 1 5 5 8 0 4 1 88 36,641

90 - 94 9 0 2 1 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 0 23 38,873

Over 95 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 68,470

Total 469 47 36 44 66 62 59 59 85 102 72 100 73 115 75 1,464

Average 32,849 32,175 35,123 36,951 38,441 36,132 38,367 36,564 37,607 38,571 37,877 38,242 39,213 39,337 36,560
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 36,077
$ 52,817,259
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 3 - Service Retirement

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 7 7 19 25,803

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 2 0 3 1 1 14 35,470

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 1 7 37,545

65 - 69 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 36,893

70 - 74 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 32,438

75 - 79 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 15,678

80 - 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

85 - 89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

90 - 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Over 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 4 3 4 4 10 9 45

Average 30,433 37,062 0 0 0 55,901 0 0 27,842 26,155 12,669 29,159 62,047 33,537 23,525
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 31,299
$ 1,408,449
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 3 - Disability Retirement

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 3 3 6 5 8 8 4 2 43 28,262

40 - 44 2 1 3 1 3 2 2 7 1 5 4 3 4 5 2 45 28,922

45 - 49 3 1 1 0 0 2 5 2 2 3 2 4 6 3 0 34 31,712

50 - 54 3 1 1 0 1 2 4 1 1 0 2 2 3 1 0 22 30,639

55 - 59 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 11 27,330

60 - 64 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 27,791

65 - 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 - 74 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 27,578

75 - 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

80 - 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

85 - 89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

90 - 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Over 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 16 4 6 3 4 6 14 14 8 14 14 18 22 15 4 162

Average 25,638 23,853 27,440 22,582 32,245 31,911 29,217 26,086 27,498 24,416 24,843 32,984 32,631 38,233 34,092
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 29,406
$ 4,763,773
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Tier 3 - Surviving Spouses And Dependents

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 4 2 0 3 0 1 1 1 7 6 8 3 1 37 38,200

40 - 44 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 46,642

45 - 49 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 48,272

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 39,324

55 - 59 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 17,914

60 - 64 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 5 22,951

65 - 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 - 74 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 13,565

75 - 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

80 - 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

85 - 89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

90 - 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Over 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 3 0 5 3 3 5 3 3 2 2 8 6 8 3 2 56

Average 36,276 0 49,626 15,730 36,727 23,329 54,690 22,398 41,632 28,841 35,850 65,655 29,911 29,720 35,892
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 37,217
$ 2,084,136
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Total For All Pensioners

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in
Attained Pre Average
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 2 0 4 3 0 3 5 7 6 10 16 14 16 8 3 97 32,492

40 - 44 5 2 3 1 6 2 5 9 3 6 6 8 6 9 11 82 31,484

45 - 49 42 5 3 3 4 10 14 10 22 15 15 24 28 45 29 269 35,421

50 - 54 203 22 34 44 48 61 80 89 91 74 69 68 143 157 97 1,280 39,133

55 - 59 448 63 80 107 84 179 160 98 131 77 90 63 221 154 81 2,036 41,693

60 - 64 675 73 92 137 72 164 109 44 58 64 53 40 75 54 35 1,745 41,932

65 - 69 765 55 61 72 23 69 43 19 27 29 14 24 25 18 13 1,257 41,196

70 - 74 897 32 29 45 20 31 16 12 19 28 16 26 24 26 21 1,242 39,118

75 - 79 1,398 16 16 21 21 19 27 20 31 32 21 32 19 40 31 1,744 37,605

80 - 84 979 10 10 14 22 16 12 11 20 28 22 18 16 27 18 1,223 36,332

85 - 89 342 13 7 6 9 4 6 7 9 13 8 10 4 6 7 451 35,316

90 - 94 136 3 5 4 3 4 2 3 1 2 3 4 2 2 1 175 31,998

Over 95 45 0 1 3 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 36,006

Total 5,937 294 345 460 312 566 481 330 419 378 333 331 579 546 347 11,658

Average 36,191 38,163 39,339 41,166 39,599 43,004 40,851 36,296 39,414 39,524 41,124 43,337 49,985 47,857 45,810
Benefit
Amount

Average Benefit Amount:
Total Annual Benefits:

      $ 39,233
$ 457,375,339
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The City Of Los Angeles Fire and Police Pension Systems

Distribution of Pensioners by Plan Year of Retirement And by Attained Age as of June 30, 2001

Total For All Pensioners Recieiving a Health Subsidy

Retirements in Plan Year Beginning in Average
Attained Pre Subsidy
   Age   1987 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 Total Amount

Under 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 - 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 - 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 - 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 - 64 455 58 80 124 57 138 92 35 43 54 47 32 65 38 15 1,333 371

65 - 69 593 47 53 64 20 59 35 11 18 14 5 12 13 6 4 954 279

70 - 74 687 22 22 31 8 17 3 1 0 2 0 2 2 1 1 799 274

75 - 79 1,033 3 3 0 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1,046 258

80 - 84 691 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 698 251

85 - 89 207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 207 254

90 - 94 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 247

Over 95 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 296

Total 3,714 130 158 219 86 219 131 48 62 71 54 46 82 45 20 5,085

Average 266 350 334 360 361 358 380 343 364 392 394 390 413 389 392
Subsidy
Amount

Average Monthly Subsidy Amount:
Total Monthly Benefits:

      $ 293
$ 1,488,991


